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MORAVIAN COLLEGE GREYHOUNDS
3-4 (3-3 Centennial Conference)

About Moravian

Fo)

Location......cccoceveeiceiieiiiieeees Bethlehem, Pa.
Founded ........cccooviiieniiiee e 1742
Enrollment .......cccooevvieieiiiieece e 1,532
Nickname......ccccooeevvieneienniene, Greyhounds
Colors.....coeviriecieiee, Navy Blue and Grey
Conference........ccovvvivvccnnnrinnnn, Centennial
Stadium ................ Rocco Calvo Field (2,000)
Surface ..o, Sportexe Momentum Turf
Athletic Director ..........cccce.... Paul R. Moyer

Athletics Phone ......
2009 Record............

........ (610) 861-1534
..2-8, 2-6 Tied for 6™

Offensive Set ..., Multiple
Defensive Set.......ccovvevviiiieieiienne, Multiple
Letterwinners Returning/Lost ............... 46/42
Starters Returning ........... 14 (50,7D, 2KS)
Head Coach .......ccccovviiiiiiiinn Scot Dapp
Alma Mater, Year ........... West Chester, 1973
Overall record ............... 140-103-1, 24th year
PRhONE ....ocvvieiicc e (610) 861-1533
Email......cccovvviinennne football@moravian.edu
SID i Mark Fleming
PhONE ....ocvvivieece e (610) 861-1472
HOtHNE ..o (610) 625-7865
Email......cooovevnennne sportsinfo@moravian.edu

About Juniata

Location.........ccue..... .... Huntingdon, PA
Founded ......c..coovvecveieieeecceccee e, 1876
Enrollment ......ccocoovvvieevciie e, 1,450
NICKNAME....ccvviiiieiceee e Eagles
Colors...ocvveveiieieieeen Blue and Old Gold
Centennial

Stadium....c.ccoevveienene, Knox Stadium (3,000)
...................................... Natural Grass
.1-9,1-78"ccC

..................................... multiple
............................................. 4-3
Letterwinners Returning/Lost ................ 38/26
Starters Returning 14 (8 0,4 D, 2 KS)
Head Coach .........ccccevvvvevennne. Carmen Felus
Alma Mater, Year ....Western Maryland, 1995
Overall record.........cccceveverennee. 1-13, 2™ year
SID i Pete Lefresne
PhONE ..., (814) 641-3134
Email.....cccooovviiiiiiinnn, lefresp@juniata.edu

Sports Information Office
Mark Fleming, Director
1200 Main Street
Bethlehem, PA 18018

MORAVIAN COLLEGE
SPORTS NEWS

Telephone: (610) 861-1472
FAX: (610) 861-1581
Email: sportsinfo@moravian.edu

JUNIATA COLLEGE EAGLES
0-6 (0-6 Centennial Conference)

1:00 p.m.; Saturday, October 23, 2010
Knox Stadium (c. 3,000); Huntingdon, Pa.

THE GAME: Moravian looks to get back to .500 for the season in its final road contest of the year, a
Centennial Conference contest at Juniata College. Kickoff is slated for 1:00 p.m. at Knox Stadium in
Huntingdon, Pennsylvania.

THE COACHES: Scot Dapp (West Chester *73) is in his 24" season at Moravian, with a career record
of 140-103-1 (.576), the winningest football coach in Moravian history. He entered the season in the top
50 in winning percentage among NCAA Division |11 active coaches. Dapp, who served as the president
of the American Football Coaches Association in 2005, has earned Coach-of-the-Year honors from the
MAC three times including Co-Coach of the Year in 1997 and has led the "Hounds to two appearances in
the NCAA playoffs, the ECAC Southeast Bowl game in 2002, the ECAC Southwest Bowl game in 2004,
2005 and 2008, winning the title in 2005.

Juniata coach Carmen Felus (Western Maryland ’95) is in his second year at the school with a 1-13
mark.

THE SERIES: Saturday’s meeting will be the 56" in the series with Moravian holding a 27-26-2 lead.
Juniata won last year’s contest, 10-3, in Bethlehem on Moravian’s Homecoming. The Greyhounds won
the 2008 contest, 23-17 in three overtimes out in Huntingdon. Moravian posted a 28-13 win in Bethlehem
in 2007, and the Greyhounds have owned the series recently with a 13-6-1 record in the last 20 games.
The series has had a history of close games with a streak of five straight years in which the game ended in
a regulation tie from 1995 until 1999. Four of those games went to overtime and three won by Moravian.

CENTENNIAL CONFERENCE HONORS: Senior defensive lineman Allen Petros (Bethlehem,
PA/Liberty HS) has been named to Centennial Conference Defensive Player of the Week while
sophomore quarterback Matt Johnson (Macungie, PA/Emmaus HS) and junior kicker lan Heck
(Easton, PA/Easton HS) were named to the Weekly Honor Roll for their performances in Moravian’s 24-
17 win versus Franklin & Marshall College last Saturday. Petros led Moravian with two and a half sacks
in the victory. He had a total of five tackles in the game to go with a pass break-up. With his tackles for
loss, Petros has moved into second in school history with 34 and a half tackles for loss in just three
seasons. Moravian has just six sacks this season, all in the last three games, and Petros has recorded three
and a half of those sacks. Johnson improved to 2-1 since moving from starting safety to starting
quarterback. Johnson completed 12 of 22 passes for 145 yards, and he ran for 104 yards and a touchdown
on 12 carries including a season long run of 59 yards. Since moving to offense, Johnson is 36-73 for 589
yards with two touchdowns and an interception, and he has run for 229 yards and three touchdowns on just
38 carries. Heck scored six of Moravian’s 24 points in the game. Heck opened the scoring with a 23-yard
field goal, and he was three-for-three on extra-points. Heck averaged just 49 yards per kickoff on five
attempts but two kickoffs as well as his field goal were directly into a steady 20 mph wind.

GREYHOUNDS IN THE CENTENNIAL CONFERENCE: Moravian joined the Centennial
Conference as an associate member in the sport of football in 2007. The Greyhounds were selected eighth
in the Centennial Conference preseason coaches and sports information directors poll while Juniata was
selected to finish tenth.

ON THE AIRWAVES: For the 14th straight year, the Greyhounds' games will be on the radio.
Moravian's games will be aired on WSAN 1470 AM The Fox for the seventh straight year. Phil May calls
the play-by-play call with color commentary from Craig Barnes and technical assistance from John
Elliott. The pre-game show starts one hour prior to kickoff.

2010 Moravian College Schedule (3-4)
Sept. 4 vs. Susquehanna*...................
Sept. 11 at McDaniel* ...........
Sept. 18 at Lebanon Valley........

2010 Juniata College Schedule (0-6)
Sept. 4 vs. McDaniel* ........ccccooeeinnnn
Sept. 11 at Susquehanna*
Sept. 18 at Ursinus™ .......ccccvveevvvnnicncnns

Sept. 25 vs. Johns Hopkins* .... Sept. 25 at Franklin & Marshall*........... L 55-13
Oct. 2 atDickinson*............... Oct. 2 BYE

Oct. 9 at Gettysburg™......cceeeennne. Oct. 9 at Muhlenberg™........ccccoovvninenee.

Oct. 16 vs. Franklin & Marshall*.....W 24-17 Oct. 16 vs. Gettysburg*.........ccccccveunae

Oct. 23 atJuniata*..........ccoeocreeiinne 1:00 p.m. Oct. 23 vs. Moravian*........

Oct. 30 vs. Ursinus™ ........ccoeveuenne. 1:00 p.m. Oct. 30 at Johns Hopkins* ...

Nov. 6 BYE Nov. 6 vs. Dickinson™........c.ccoeeeee. 1:00 p.m.

Nov. 13 vs. Muhlenberg*.................. 1:05 p.m.
*Centennial Conference game

Nov. 13 vs. Washington & Lee......... 1:00 p.m.
*Centennial Conference game




BALANCED & EXPERIENCED ‘HOUNDS: Of the 82 players on the Moravian roster, 33 are
freshmen, 20 are sophomores and 15 are juniors. There are 14 seniors on this season’s squad, and the

MILESTONE WATCH: The Greyhounds have three players closing in on milestones for their careers.
Senior wide receiver Shawn Sylvainus (Nazareth, PA/Nazareth HS) currently has 1,583 yards on 103
career receptions, and he needs three yards to move into fifth and 39 yards to reach fourth. Sylvainus can
reach third in school history with 96 yards. Sylvainus needs just six receptions to move into fifth in
school history and 13 catches to move into fourth place. Senior wide receiver Alex Hersch (Macungie,
PA/Emmaus HS) has moved into fourth in school history in punt returns with 45 returns for 303 yards.
Hersch needs eight more punt returns to move into third. Senior defensive end Allen Petros is second in
school history with 34.5 tackles for loss. Petros needs ten and a half tackles for loss to break the school

THE CENTENNIAL CONFERENCE STATISTICAL RANKINGS: The Greyhounds are fifth in the
Centennial Conference in total defense, allowing 284.9 yards per game. The squad is third in passing
defense at 170.4 yards per game, and the defense is fourth in rushing yards allowed at 114.4 per game.
The Greyhounds are fifth in points allowed at 21.0 per game, and the squad is ninth in points scored per
game at 14.3. Offensively, Moravian is eighth in the Centennial Conference at 265.6 yards per game. The
Greyhounds are ranked eighth in rushing offense at 98.1 yards per game and eighth in passing offense at
167.4 yards per game. Moravian is seventh in turnover margin with a 0.0 per game average as the
Greyhounds have committed 12 turnovers while forcing 12 turnovers. Individually, freshman quarterback
Phil Gardner (Mechanicsville, VA/Lee-Davis HS) is ninth in the Centennial Conference in passing
yards per game at 144.8, and he is ninth in total office at 137.2 yards per contest and 11" in pass efficiency
with a 99.2 rating. Sophomore quarterback/defensive back Matt Johnson is sixth in pass efficiency with
a 123.4 rating, and he is 11" total offense at 116.9 yards per game while sophomore running back Joe
Tegan (Haddonfield, NJ/Haddon Township HS) is 14™ in rushing at 40.1 yards per game. Senior wide
receiver Shawn Sylvainus is ninth in the conference in receptions per game at 4.14, and he fourth in
Senior wide receiver Alex Hersch is fifth in the Centennial
Conference in punt returns with an average of 8.8 yards per return, and he is eighth in receiving yards per
contest at 50.3 and 14" in all-purpose yardage at 89.9 yards per game. Senior punter Eric Dziengelski
(Coatesville, PA/Chestnut Hill Academy) is ninth in the conference in punting with an average of 34.1
yards per punt while junior kicker lan Heck is seventh in kick scoring at 3.7 points per game, seventh in
field goals at 0.71 per contest, seventh in field goal percentage at 62.5 percent (five-for-eight) and fourth
in PAT percentage at 91.7 (11-o0f-12). Sophomore linebacker Jake Hildebrand (Emmaus, PA/Emmaus
HS) is tied for eighth in the conference at 8.0 tackles per game, and he is eighth in interceptions at 0.43
while junior defensive back David Wacker (Parkton, MD/Hereford HS) is 15" in tackles at 7.3 per
game. Junior linebacker Phil Bortz (Allentown, PA/Parkland HS) is 28" in the Centennial Conference
in tackles with an average of 5.9 per game while senior defensive back Daniel Burley (Easton,
PA/Easton HS) and junior linebacker Evan Bauer (Bethlehem, PA/Liberty HS) are tied for 40" in
tackles at 4.9 per contest. Senior defensive lineman Allen Petros is tied for 37" in tackles at5 .0 per game,
and he is tied for fifth in tackles for loss with 1.29 per contest and tied for eighth in sacks at 0.50 per
outing. Junior linebacker Ryan Hartzell (Easton, PA/Easton HS) is 47" in tackles at 4.7 per game while
senior defensive back Thomas Dailey (Easton, PA/Notre Dame HS) is 50" with 4.4 tackles per contest.

SCOUTING JUNIATA COLLEGE: The Eagles enter Saturday’s game with an overall record of 0-6
and an 0-6 mark in Centennial Conference action. Juniata has used a pair of freshman quarterbacks this
season. Gino Ramires has completed 37 of 79 passes for 336 yards with two touchdowns and six
interceptions while David Smyers is 29-for-73 for 225 yards and five interceptions. The top targets have
been sophomore wide receiver Julian Valdiserri and junior wide receiver Abram Mellinger, who both
have 12 receptions. Valdiserri has 161 yards and a touchdown while Mellinger has 76 yards. Junior
wide receiver Dominic Bornman has added nine catches for 84 yards while senior tight end Ronnie
Shridt has eight catches for 42 yards and a touchdown. Senior running back Derek Kramer leads the
Juniata rushing attack with 417 yards and a touchdown on 90 carries while freshman running back Zach
McCaulley has 55 carries for 180 yards and a score. Mellinger has returned six punts for 111 yards, and
he has 14 kickoff returns for 266 yards. Sophomore Scott Andrews is four-for-six on field goal attempts
this season with a long of 35 yards, and he is four-for-four on extra-points and is averaging 49.9 yards per

Moravian vs. Juniata Series

Year Winner Score Site
10/29/1932 Jc 51-6 A Greyhounds return 42 letterwinners and 14 starters.
11/9/35 MC 19-7 A
11/7/36 MC 25-0 H
11/6/37 JC 25-0 A
10/15/38 MC 14-6 H
11/1/40 MC 59-0 A
11/13/48 Tie 6-6 A
11/11/49 JC 27-7 H
10/4/52 JC 13-7 A
10/3/53 JC 20-6 H
10/2/54 ic 24-12 A | record
10/1/55 JC 14-6 H
10/6/56 JC 25-0 A
10/11/58 JC 28-6 A
10/10/59 JC 26-0 A
10/8/60 JC 20-0 A
10/7/61 MC 19-0 H
10/6/62 MC 22-14 A
11/13/65 JC 35-13 H
11/12/66 JC 30-22 A
11/11/67 JC 24-6 H
11/16/68 JC 27-20 A
11/15/69 MC 18-7 H
11/14/70 MC 3-0 A
11/13/71 MC 14-7 H
11/11/72 I 34-3 H | receiving yards per contest at 69.7.
11/10/73 JC 52-14 A
11/16/74 JC 17-16 H
9/17/83 MC 29-6 H
9/15/84 MC 26-25 A
9/21/85 MC 16-7 H
9/20/86 JC 14-13 A
10/10/87 MC 27-14 A
10/8/88 JC 20-16 H
10/7/89 MC 13-10 A
10/6/90 JC 40-13 H
10/12/91 MC 31-14 A
10/10/92 MC 31-14 H
10/30/93 MC 13-0 A
10/29/94 MC 28-0 H
9/16/95 Tie 15-15 A
9/21/96 MC 35-32 (ot) H
9/20/97 MC 29-28 (ot) A
9/19/98 Jc 23-20 (ot) H
10/16/99 MC 38-37 (ot) A
10/14/2000 JC 27-20 H
10/6/01 JC 39-35 A
10/12/02 MC 39-23 H
9/13/03 JC 21-14 H
9/11/04 MC 34-0 A
9/24/05 MC 49-14 H
9/23/06 MC 33-14 A
10/20/07 MC 28-13 H
10/25/08 MC 23-17 (3ot) A
10/24/09 JC 10-3 H kickoff.

Junior punter Owen Phillips is averaging 24.7 per punt on 34 punts with a long of 37 yards,
three fair caught, one inside the 20-yard line and two blocked. Junior defensive back Andrew Massullo

leads Juniata with two of the team’s five interceptions this fall, and he has
added 18 tackles and three passes defended. Freshman linebacker Kevin
Gorman lead the Eagles defense with 42 tackles, seven tackles for loss and
two sacks. Freshman defensive back Chris Moss has 41 tackles with an
interception and three passes defended while senior defensive lineman
Matthew Walton has 25 tackles, six and half tackles for loss and a team
high four and a half sacks. Junior defensive lineman Jason Marquis has 23
tackles with five and a half for loss and a sack while senior defensive back
Jordan Baird has 22 stops with an interception and four total passes
defended.

THE LAST TIME THEY MET: In Bethlehem last fall, quarterback Alex
Snyder threw a 30-yard touchdown wide receiver Abram Mellinger on the

fifth play of the game, and Juniata made the seven-point edge hold for a 10-
3 Centennial Conference victory at Moravian on Homecoming at Rocco
Calvo Field. The Greyhounds attempted an on-side kick to start the game
but Juniata starting tailback, Derek Kramer covered the ball at the
Moravian 42-yard line. Kramer, who finished with a game high 74 yards
on 25 carries, picked up a rushing first down before Snyder found
Mellinger over the middle for the scoring pass. Scott Andrews added the
extra-point to give the Eagles a 7-0 lead just 2:34 into the game. Snyder
was ten-for-16 in the game for 110 yards while Mellinger caught three
passes for 38 yards. Moravian was unable to picked up a first down on its
first drive of the game after starting for its own 40-yard line. Eric
Dziengelski came on to punt for the first of four punts in the game. Juniata
started at its own 34-yard line and would flip the field on a 40-yard pass



from Snyder to wide receiver Matt Dunker, who caught a game high six
passes for 68 yards. The Eagles would get to the one-yard line on a run by
Kramer but the Greyhound defense would stand tall and keep Kramer out
of the end zone on two straight attempts, forcing Juniata to settle for an 18-
yard field goal by Andrews, giving the Eagles a 10-0 lead with 7:08 to play
in the first quarter. Moravian picked up two first downs on its next drive, a
scramble by quarterback Andy Polony and a run from tailback Ryan
Rempe. However, the Greyhounds turned the ball over on downs at the
Juniata 22-yard line when Polony threw an incomplete pass on fourth-and-
four. On the next four possessions, the teams would trade two punts apiece.
Late in the second quarter, Juniata faced a fourth-and-27 on its own 27-yard
line after back to back sacks by Moravian linebacker Jake Hildebrand and
linebacker Jayson Williams. On the punt attempt, Greyhound linebacker
Derek Protasiewicz would get in on Juniata punter Owen Phillips, forcing
Phillips to attempt a shovel pass to defensive back Beau Ryan, who was
tackled short of a first down. The Greyhounds took over at the Juniata 40-
yard line with 2:38 left in the first half. Polony hit wide receiver Shawn
Sylvainus with a 13-yard completion for a first down, and then Polony
found wide receiver Albie Moran (Phillipsburg, NJ/Phillipsburg HS) for
a ten-yard completion for another first down at the ten-yard line. After a
pass interference penalty in the end zone gave Moravian a first down at the
two-yard line, Rempe was stopped for no gain and a loss of a yard as the
clock ran out on the Greyhounds at the end of the half. Moravian received
the opening kickoff of the second half and picked up a pair of first downs
on passes of ten and 13 yards from quarterback Steve Panasuk to tight end
Brian Dencker. However, Moravian would be forced to punt with
Dziengelski’s punt rolling out of bounds at the Juniata two-yard line. The
Eagles were unable to move the ball and Phillips had to punt out of his own
end zone under pressure from Protasiewicz again. The punt traveled just
11 yards, giving Moravian possession in the red zone at the Juniata 19-yard
line. The Greyhounds picked up a first down on a Panasuk run but were
unable to get into the end zone. Kicker lan Heck came in and made a 19-
yard field goal to cut the Juniata lead to 10-3 with 5:07 remaining in the
third quarter. Juniata almost answered on its next possession. The Eagles
moved from their own 34-yard line down to the Moravian five-yard line.
Facing a fourth-and-one, Andrews came on to attempt a 22-yard field goal
but Moravian’ Jason Pauloski (Bloomingdale, NJ/Butler HS) came
through the left side of the line and blocked the kick. Two plays after the
blocked kick and on the first play of the fourth quarter, Panasuk’s pass
attempt to Dencker was too high and intercepted by Juniata defensive back
Kyle McKechnie at the Moravian 34-yard line. However, the Eagles were
unable to capitalize and punted after three plays. Moravian started from its
own 16-yard line and would move into Juniata territory on a 40-yard pass
from Panasuk to wide receiver Alex Hersch. Two plays later, Panasuk
was hit from behind by Juniata defensive lineman Jason Marquis,
fumbling the ball. Moran scooped up the loose ball behind the line of
scrimmage and raced around the backfield and down the far sideline,
reaching the end zone. However, Moravian was called for a penalty on the
play, negating the apparent touchdown and eventually having the
Greyhounds turn over the ball on downs after a pair of incomplete passes by
Panasuk. Juniata would punt after three plays, and the Eagle defense kept
Moravian from moving the ball. The Greyhounds attempted a fake punt on
fourth down but linebacker Stephen Kircher (Manasquan,
NJ/Manasquan HS) only gained five yards on a fourth-and-seven play.
The Eagles again failed to move the ball, and Phillips would pin the
Greyhounds back at their own-four-yard line with his sixth punt of the
game. Moravian started its final drive of the game with 3:53 remaining.
The Greyhounds picked up four first downs on the drive, three on passes by
Panasuk and the other on a ten-yard run by Panasuk to reach the Juniata
45-yard line. However, Panasuk missed on four straight passes, two of
which were broken up by Juniata defensive back Brandon Spayd, to give
the Eagles the ball back with 1:10 remaining. Juniata kneeled down twice
to run out the clock. The Greyhounds had 267 yards of offense on 71 plays
with Rempe leading the rushing attack with 60 yards on 21 carries. Rempe
moved into 12" in school history, now with 1,390 yards, and he is sixth in
career rushing attempts with 368 carries. Panasuk was 13 of 25 for 120
yards and an interception in the second half of the game while Polony was
nine of 13 for 64 yards in the first half. Tight end Mike Zanoni
(Bethlehem, PA/Freedom HS) led Moravian with six receptions for 36

yards while Hersch caught four passes for 65 yards. Dencker also had four
receptions for 31 yards while Rempe caught four passes for 14 yards.
Sylvainus added two receptions for 25 yards and is now just 18 yards shy
of becoming the 18" player in school history with 1,000 career receiving
yards. Moran had two catches for 13 yards. The Eagles were limited to
173 yards of total offense on 51 plays, and Juniata had just 50 yards rushing
on 34 carries as Snyder was sacked three times and the Moravian defense
registered ten tackles for loss. Defensive lineman Allen Petros led the
Greyhounds with eight tackles including one for loss while linebacker
Anthony Carney had seven tackles with a half a tackle for loss.
Hildebrand and defensive lineman Seth Payne (Collingswood,
NJ/Collingswood HS) each had six tackles with Hildebrand adding a sack
and two tackles for loss. Williams had a pair of sacks in the game with
three tackles and two and a half stops for loss. Greyhound defensive back
Travis King (Wilmington, DE/Concord HS), linebacker Evan Bauer and
defensive lineman Michael McClarin (Bethlehem, PA/Liberty HS) each
had five stops with McClarin adding one and a half tackles for loss.
McKechnie led the Juniata defense with 13 tackles and a half tackle for loss
to go with his interceptions while linebacker Chris Stephens had ten
tackles with a sack. Defensive lineman Dan Kraft had seven tackles for
the Eagles while linebacker Michael Casper and linebacker Tyler Hall
each had six stops.

THE QUARTERBACKS: Sophomore strong safety Matt Johnson has
stepped in at quarterback the last three weeks and completed 36 of 73
passes for 589 yards with two touchdowns and one interception, and he has
been sacked just twice in his first three games at the position since high
school. Freshman Phil Gardner was named the starting quarterback after a
strong competition in camp but is out of the lineup due to injury. Gardner
has completed 48 of 90 passes for 579 yards with two touchdowns and
seven interceptions. His longest completion this season is a 53-yard
touchdown pass against Lebanon Valley College. Gardner has been
sacked 11 times. Freshman quarterback Brandon Lesko (Catasauqua,
PA/Catasauqua HS), who is also out of the line-up with an injury, has seen
action on the field but has not thrown a pass this season and he has been
sacked once. Junior quarterback Max Coveleski (Lewes, DE/Cape
Henlopen HS) has also been on the field, completing one of four passes for
four yards and an interception, and Coveleski has been sacked twice.
Freshman quarterback Pat Catagnus (Trappe, PA/Perkiomen Valley HS)
saw his first action of the season versus Johns Hopkins University but did
not throw a pass.

IN THE BACKFIELD: In the backfield, sophomore running back Joe
Tegan has 281 yards and two touchdowns on 77 attempts while sophomore
running back Rocco Del Priore (Center Valley, PA/Southern Lehigh HS)
has run for 207 yards and a touchdown on a team high 92 carries.
Sophomore quarterback/defensive back Matt Johnson has added 229 yards
and three touchdowns on 38 carries while junior running back Langston
Ross (Bethlehem, PA/Liberty HS) has 17 yards on six attempts.
Sophomore punter Tyler Thompson (Harrisburg, PA/Central Dauphin
HS) has 11 yards on a fake punt at Dickinson College while junior running
back Philip Redline (Jim Thorpe, PA/Jim Thorpe HS) has gained three
yards on three carries.

THE WIDE RECEIVERS: The Greyhounds have had 12 different players
catch a pass through four games led by senior wide receiver Shawn
Sylvainus with 29 catches for 488 yards and a 68-yard touchdown. Senior
wide receiver Alex Hersch has 22 receptions for 352 yards including
touchdowns of 45 and 53 yards while sophomore wide receiver Ryan
Onushco (Macungie, PA/Emmaus HS) has 12 catches for 153 yards and a
touchdown.  Sophomore wide receiver Pat Meeres (Mount Laurel,
NJ/Lenape HS) has caught five passes for 59 yards while junior tight end
Mike Zanoni grabbed three passes for 23 yards before an injury knocked
him out for the season at McDaniel College. Sophomore running back
Rocco Del Priore has seven catches for 24 yards while sophomore running
back Joe Tegan has one reception for 14 yards. Senior tight end Jason
Pauloski has one catch for ten yards. Sophomore wide receiver Chase
Zimnik (Milford, PA/Delaware Valley HS) has one catch for eight yards
while junior running back Langston Ross has one reception for four yards.



Junior linebacker Evan Bauer caught a 17-yard pass at Gettysburg College
while sophomore wide receiver Albie Moran has two catches for 20 yards.

OFFENSIVE LINE: Seniors Daniel Cancelliere (Succasunna,
NJ/Roxbury HS), Matthew Washer (Ogdensburg, NJ/Pope John XXIII
HS) and Thomas Mulligan (Ardmore, PA/Episcopal Academy) are back
on the offensive line. Joining the starting line-up will be junior center
Nicholas Guerriero (New Providence, NJ/New Providence HS) and
sophomore Billy Viscuso (Emmaus, PA/Emmaus HS). The Greyhounds’
front five has an average size of 6-1, 271. Sophomore Jim Tersigni
(Phillipsburg, NJ/Phillipsburg HS) started at McDaniel College for an
injured Mulligan, and Tersigni also started at Gettysburg College for an
injured Cancelliere.

DEFENSIVE FRONT: Senior defensive lineman Allen Petros leads the
Moravian defensive line with 35 tackles including nine for loss, three and a
half sack, a forced fumble, a fumble recovery and two passs break-up while
junior defensive lineman Seth Payne has 26 tackles including four and a
half tackles for loss, two pass break-ups, a forced fumble and a fumble
recovery. Senior defensive lineman Michael McClarin has made 26
tackles with one and a half for loss, a half a sack and two pass break-ups
this season while junior defensive lineman Patrick Gordon (Bethlehem,
PA/Notre Dame HS) has 11 stops with one for loss.

THE LINEBACKER CORPS: Sophomore linebacker Jake Hildebrand
leads the linebackers and the Greyhound defense with 56 tackles including
five for loss, three interceptions with a 16-yard interception return versus
Franklin & Marshall College and five passes defended. Senior linebacker
Philip Bortz, who saw action on offense last week versus Franklin &
Marshall, has added 41 tackles with four and a half for loss, a sack and two
pass break-ups while junior linebacker Evan Bauer, who has seen action on
offensive side of the ball the last three weeks, has contributed 34 tackles
with three and a half for loss, a sack, a forced fumble and three pass break-
ups. Junior linebacker Ryan Hartzell has 33 tackles with four stops for
loss and two pass break-ups in his debut season at Moravian while junior
linebacker Stephen Kircher (Manasquan, NJ/Manasquan HS) had eight
tackles with a half a tackle for loss and a pass break-up before leaving the
game against McDaniel with a season-ending injury. Junior linebacker
Douglas DiMattia (Cedar Grove, NJ/Cedar Grove HS), who made his
first collegiate start against Johns Hopkins University, has 24 tackles with
three for loss and two pass break-ups while sophomore linebacker Tyler
Potterton (Closter, NJ/NVRHS Demarest HS) has eight tackles and a
pass break-up this fall.

THE DEFENSIVE BACKFIELD: In the defensive backfield, junior
defensive back David Wacker has made 51 tackles to go with two tackles
for loss, a forced fumble, a blocked extra-point at Dickinson College, an
interception and five passes defended. Senior defensive back Daniel
Burley has contributed 34 tackles with two and a half a tackles for loss, two
interceptions with a nine-yard touchdown return at Dickinson College and a
total of seven passes defended while sophomore defensive back Matt
Johnson, now the starting quarterback, has 19 tackles, a half a tackle for
loss and three passes defended including an interception he returned 21
yards at McDaniel College. Sophomore defensive back Travis King had
ten tackles with one for loss and an interception before leaving the
McDaniel College game with an injury, and King returned to the field last
Saturday against Franklin & Marshall College for one play. Freshman
defensive back Zach Szoke (Walnutport, PA/Northampton HS) came on
when King was injured and has 30 tackles, an interception and a total of
three passes defended while senior defensive back Thomas Dailey, who is
starting for Johnson, has 31 tackles, a tackle for loss and a fumble

recovery.  Senior defensive back Michael Burke (Hackettstown,
NJ/Hackettstown) has added five stops this season.

KICKING GAME: Junior kicker lan Heck is five-for-eight on field goals
this season with a career long of 41 yards versus Johns Hopkins University.
Heck is 11-for-12 on extra-point attempts, and he is averaging 55.3 yards
per kickoff on 24 attempts with one touchback. Senior punter Eric
Dziengelski has punted 32 times for an average of 34.1 yards per punt with
a career long of 57 yards at Susquehanna University and again at Dickinson
College. Dziengelski has had four punts fair caught, eight inside the 20-
yard line, one touchback and two blocked. Sophomore Tyler Thompson
(Harrisburg, PA/Central Dauphin HS) punted for the first time in his
collegiate career in the Johns Hopkins University game, and he averaging
28.8 yards per punt on six attempts with a long of 39 yards and two inside
the 20-yard line.

SPECIAL TEAMS: Senior wide receiver Alex Hersch has 18 punt returns
for 158 yards including a long of 25 yards versus Franklin & Marshall
College while junior running back Langston Ross has 13 kickoff returns
for 242 yards. Hersch also has six kickoff returns for 119 yards while
sophomore wide receiver Pat Meeres has one kickoff return for ten yards.
Meeres has also recorded four tackles on special teams while freshman
defensive back Dalton Petit (Sussex, NJ/Pope John XXIII HS) has five
tackles on special teams. Sophomore running back Rocco Del Priore has
returned two kickoffs for 49 yards with a long of 27 yards while sophomore
wide receiver Ryan Onushco has two kickoff returns for 54 yards including
a team long of 35 yards at McDaniel College. Freshman defensive back
Matt Smith (Moscow, PA/North Pocono HS) has three kickoff returns for
52 yards.

STARTERS PLAYER OF THE GAME: As part of Moravian’s radio
contract with Fox Sports Radio 1470 AM WSAN The Fox, the announcers
will select the Starters Player of the Game for Moravian during the Post-
Game Show. Last week, senior wide receiver Shawn Sylvainus and senior
defensive lineman Allen Petros were named the Co-Players of the Game in
Moravian’s 24-17 win over Franklin & Marshall College. Sylvainus caught
five passes for 35 yards to move into sixth in school history with 103
receptions and 1,583 yards while Petros had five tackles with a pass break-
up, two and a half sacks and two and a half tackles for loss while moving
into second in school history with 34 and a half tackles for loss. Starters
Riverport, Starters Pub and Starters Clubhouse Grille, sponsors of Moravian
College Athletics, are located on 2nd Street, Route 378 South of Bethlehem
and the Bethlehem Municipal Golf Course.

WINNING WAYS: Moravian had 11 consecutive winning seasons—all
under Coach Scot Dapp, from 1987 to 1997 and has had 17 winning
seasons in Dapp’s 24 years. The 11-straight winning seasons is the longest
in school history. Dapp ranks third among Greyhound coaches in winning
percentage.

OVERTIME ‘HOUNDS: Moravian has played a total of nine overtime
games since the NCAA instituted the rule for the 1996 season and is 7-2 all-
time in the extra-session. Five of those nine overtime games have been
against Juniata College with the Greyhounds going 4-1 in those games.
Moravian’s contest in Huntingdon in 2008 marked the first time in the
Greyhounds’ have needed more than one overtime session in a game. The
2008 season also marked the second year that Moravian has played two
overtimes games in one season, the other year was 1999.

FOR MORE INFORMATION: Please contact SID Mark Fleming, either
at Moravian’s sports information office (610/861-1472) or at home
(610/758-8721) or Juniata College SID Pete Lefrense at (814/641-3134).



2010 Moravian Greyhound Two-Deep Roster
Saturday, October 23rd at Juniata College

I Offense I I Defense I

FL

TE

LT

LG

RG

RT

SE

QB

RB

RB

18 Shawn Sylvainus, SR, 6-1, 188 DE
Nazareth, PA/Nazareth
12 Ryan Onushco, SO, 5-9, 164
Macungie, PA/Emmaus
43  Jason Pauloski, SR, 5-10, 213 NT
Bloomington, PA/Butler
87 Ryan Starkman, SO, 5-11, 205
East Brunswick, NJ/East Brunswick
72 Billy Viscuso, SO, 6-2, 290 DE
Emmaus, PA/Emmaus
68 Julian DiGiacomo, FR, 6-1, 232
Glen Mills, PA/Garnet Valley
55 Daniel Cancelliere, SR, 6-0, 298 oLB
Succasunna, NJ/Roxbury
53  Ed Harper, SO, 5-10, 290
Hammonton, NJ/St. Joseph
73  Nicholas Guerriero, JR, 6-0, 261 ILB
New Providence, NJ/New Providence
65 Louis Scalia, JR, 6-0, 269
Hockessin, DE/Charter School of Wilmington
71 Matthew Washer, SR, 6-2, 270 ILB
Ogdensburg, NJ/Pope John XXII1
67 Jim Tersigni, SO, 6-0, 301
Phillipsburg, NJ/Phillipsburg
52  Thomas Mulligan, SR, 6-4, 236 oLB
Ardmore, PA/Episcopal Academy
66 Jack Leach, FR, 6-3, 256
Hopatcong, NJ/Hopatcong
7 Alex Hersch, SR, 5-8, 161 CB
Macungie, PA/Emmaus
17 Pat Meeres, SO, 5-9, 174
Mount Laurel, NJ/Lenape
8 Matt Johnson, SO, 5-10, 178 SS
Macungie, PA/Emmaus
3 Phil Gardner, FR, 6-3, 217
Mechanicsville, VA/Lee-Davis
25 Rocco Del Priore, SO, 5-9, 160 FS
Center Valley, PA/Southern Lehigh
1 Langston Ross, JR, 5-9, 182
Bethlehem, PA/Liberty
21 Joe Tegan, SO, 5-10, 203 CB
Haddonfield, NJ/Haddon Township
32 Mike Corman, FR, 5-11, 198
Stewartsville, NJ/Phillipsburg

56

93

94

95

54

80

47

23

40

29

44

29

34

31

5

33

10

49

28

37

42

30

Allen Petros, SR, 5-11. 228
Bethlehem, PA/Liberty
Patrick Gordon, JR, 6-1, 223
Bethlehem, PA/Notre Dame
Seth Payne, JR, 6-1, 320
Collingswood, NJ/Collingswood
Matthew Leiggi, SR, 6-1, 309
Princeton, NJ/West Windsor-Plainsboro
Michael McClarin, SR, 6-2, 265
Bethlehem, PA/Liberty

Zac Cooper, SO, 6-1, 207

Wall, NJ/Wall

Philip Bortz, SR, 6-0, 228
Allentown, PA/Parkland

Nick Clingan, SO, 5-9, 185
York, PA/West York

Ryan Hartzell, JR, 5-11, 230
Easton, PA/Easton

Doug DiMattia, JR, 5-9, 175
Cedar Grove, NJ/Cedar Grove
Jake Hildebrand, SO, 6-1, 208
Emmaus, PA/Emmaus

Doug DiMattia, JR, 5-9, 175
Cedar Grove, NJ/Cedar Grove
Evan Bauer, JR, 5-10, 204
Bethlehem, PA/Liberty

Tyler Potterton, SO, 5-11, 202
Cloaster, NJ/NVRHS Demarest
Daniel Burley, SR, 5-9, 192
Easton, PA/Easton

Matt Smith, FR, 5-9, 175
Moscow, PA/North Pocono
Thomas Dailey, SR, 5-7, 183
Easton, PA/Notre Dame
Michael Burke, SR, 5-9, 177
Hackettstown, NJ/Hackettstown
David Wacker, JR, 5-11, 204
Parkton, MD/Hereford
Dalton Petit, FR, 5-11, 173
Sussex, NJ/Pope John XXIII
Zach Szoke, FR, 5-9, 174
Walnutport, PA/Northampton
Travis King, SO, 5-8, 182
Wilmington, DE/Concord

| Special Teams I

P

LS

PR

98

27

29

18

7

25

Eric Dziengelski, SR, 6-3, 230 PK
Coatesville, PA/Chestnut Hill Academy

Tyler Thompson, SO, 5-9, 174

Harrisburg, PA/Central Dauphin

Doug DiMattia, JR, 5-9, 175 H
Cedar Grove, NJ/Cedar Grove

Shawn Sylvainus, SR, 6-1, 188

Nazareth, PA/Nazareth

Alex Hersch, SR, 5-8, 161 KR
Macungie, PA/Emmaus

Rocco Del Priore, SO, 5-9, 160

Center Valley, PA/Southern Lehigh

2

27

18

33

1

33

lan Heck, JR, 5-9, 150
Easton, PA/Easton

Tyler Thompson, SO, 5-9, 174
Harrisburg, PA/Central Dauphin
Shawn Sylvainus, SR, 6-1, 188
Nazareth, PA/Nazareth

Matt Smith, FR, 5-9, 175
Moscow, PA/North Pocono
Langston Ross, JR, 5-9, 182
Bethlehem, PA/Liberty

Matt Smith, FR, 5-9, 175
Moscow, PA/North Pocono
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2010 Moravian College Numerical Football Roster

*Langston Ross
*lan Heck

Phil Gardner
*Max Coveleski
*Daniel Burley
*Frank Trautz
*Alex Hersch
*Matt Johnson
Brandon Lesko
*Thomas Dailey
Pat Catagnus
Ryan Onushco
Julian Gentile
Mark Cole

John Taggart
Brian Fisher

Pat Meeres
*Shawn Sylvainus
Kevin Chapman
*Joe Tegan
*Stephen Kircher
*Nick Clingan
*Albie Moran
*Rocco Del Priore
*Philip Redline
*Tyler Thompson
*David Wacker
*Douglas DiMattia
*Travis King
*Tyler Potterton
Mike Corman
Matt Smith

*Evan Bauer
Drew Vander Horn
Dan Queroli
Dalton Petit
Logan Thomas
Ryan Hartzell
*Tim Flynn

Zach Szoke
*Jason Pauloski
*Jake Hildebrand
Anthony Gallo
Pat Murnin
*Philip Bortz
*Michael Burke
Trevor Glanville
*Evan Lick
*Thomas Mulligan
*Ed Harper
*Michael McClarin
*Daniel Cancelliere
*Allen Petros
Frank Yannotta
Tyler Shedlock
Tyler Merrick
*Louis Scalia
Jack Leach

Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.

So.
Sr.
So.

Fr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.

Fr.

Fr.

So.

Sr.
Fr.

So.

Jr.

So.
So.
So.

Jr.

So.

Jr.
Jr.

So.
So.

Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.

So.
Fr.

Sr.

So.

Fr.

Fr.

Sr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Sr.

So.

Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.

RB 59
K 5-9
QB 63
QB 511
DB 59
QB 60
WR  5-8
QB/DB  5-10
QB 62
DB 57
QB 56
WR 59
WR 56
DB 58
RB 57
RB 57
WR 59
WR 61
DB 61
RB  5-10
LB 5-10
LB 59
WR  5-10
RB 59
RB 59
PIK 59
DB 511
LB 59
DB 58
LB 511
RB  5-11
DB 59
LB 5-10
LB 58
WR 59
DB 511
LB 62
LB 511
DB 58
DB 59
TE 510
LB 61
WR  5-11
RB 57
LB 60
DB 59
DL  5-10
LB 5-10
oL 64
oL 510
DL 6-2
oL 60
DL  5-11
DL 62
LB 60
oL 57
oL 690
oL 63

182
150
217
170
192
223
161
178
213
183
165
164
130
155
164
159
174
188
193
203
214
185
176
160
203
174
204
175
182
202
198
175
204
179
164
173
240
230
172
174
213
208
184
180
228
177
250
180
236
290
265
298
228
247
200
233
269
256

Bethlehem, PA/Liberty

Easton, PA/Easton

Mechanicsville, VA/Lee-Davis
Lewes, DE/Cape Henlopen

Easton, PA/Easton

Audubon, NJ/Haddon Township
Macungie, PA/Emmaus

Macungie, PA/Emmaus
Catasauqua, PA/Catasauqua
Easton, PA/Notre Dame

Trappe, PA/Perkiomen Valley
Macungie, PA/Emmaus

Pottstown, PA/Perkiomen School
Red Hill, PA/Upper Perkiomen
Wilmington, DE/Wilmington Friends
Pennington, NJ/Hopewell Valley Central
Mount Laurel, NJ/Lenape
Nazareth, PA/Nazareth
Manasquan, NJ/Wall

Haddonfield, NJ/Haddon Township
Manasquan, NJ/Manasquan

York, PA/West York

Phillipsburg, NJ/Phillipsburg
Center Valley, PA/Southern Lehigh
Jim Thorpe, PA/Jim Thorpe
Harrisburg, PA/Central Dauphin
Parkton, MD/Hereford

Cedar Grove, NJ/Cedar Grove
Wilmington, DE/Concord

Closter, NJ/NVRHS Demarest
Stewartsville, NJ/Phillipsburg
Moscow, PA/North Pocono
Bethlehem, PA/Liberty
Washington, NJ/Warren Hills
Narberth, PA/Harriton

Sussex, NJ/Pope John XXIII
Hackettstown, NJ/Warren Hills
Easton, PA/Easton

Northfield, NJ/Mainland Regional
Walnutport, PA/Northampton
Bloomingdale, PA/Butler

Emmaus, PA/Emmaus
Hackettstown, NJ/Mt. Olive
Waverly, PA/Abington Heights
Allentown, PA/Parkland
Hackettstown, NJ/Hackettstown
Brigantine, NJ/Holy Spirit
Haddonfield, NJ/Haddonfield Memorial
Ardmore, PA/Episcopal Academy
Hammonton, NJ/St. Joseph
Bethlehem, PA/Liberty
Succasunna, NJ/Roxbury
Bethlehem, PA/Liberty

Berkeley Heights, NJ/Governor Livingston
Frenchtown, NJ/Delaware Valley
Easton, PA/Easton

Hockessin, DE/Charter School of Wilmington

Hopatcong, NJ/Hopatcong



67
68
69
71
72
73
74
75
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
93
94
95
98
99

*Jim Tersigni
Julian DiGiacomo
Michael Fritz
*Matthew Washer
Billy Viscuso
*Nicholas Guerriero
Dante Casolaro
Nick Fitzsimmons
*Zac Cooper
Dave Burke

Jeff Castagne
Steve Maurer
*Mike Zanoni
*Ed Matta

Paul Mason
*Ryan Starkman
*Chase Zimnik
*Anthony Dolan
Fran Corbett
*Patrick Gordon
*Seth Payne
*Matthew Leiggi
*Eric Dziengelski
Frank Butash

*returning letterwinner

So.

Fr.
Fr.

Sr.
So.

Jr.
Fr.

Fr.
So.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.
So.
So.

Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Fr.

oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
DL
TE
WR
WR
TE
TE
WR
TE
WR
TE
DL
DL
DL
DL
P/IK
LB

6-0

6-0
6-2

6-0
5-9
6-3
6-1
6-0
5-9
5-10
6-2
6-2

5-11
6-4
6-0

6-1
6-1
6-1
6-3
5-10

301
232
297
270
290
261
218
286
207
190
172
174
217
225
158
205
187
218
188
223
320
309
230
212

Phillipsburg, NJ/Phillipsburg

Glen Mills, PA/Garnet Valley
Bethlehem, PA/Bethlehem Catholic
Ogdensburg, NJ/Pope John XXIII
Emmaus, PA/Emmaus

New Providence, NJ/New Providence
East Hanover, NJ/Hanover Park
Flemington, NJ/Hunterdon Central
Wall, NJ/Wall

Holmdel, NJ/Holmdel

Ewing, NJ/Hopewell Valley

West Milford, NJ/West Milford
Bethlehem, PA/Freedom

Exton, PA/Downingtown East
Pompton Lakes, NJ/Pompton Lakes
East Brunswick, NJ/East Brunswick
Milford, PA/Delaware Valley

Mahwah, NJ/Mahwah

Philadelphia, PA/Archbishop Ryan
Bethlehem, PA/Notre Dame
Collingswood, NJ/Collingswood
Princeton, NJ/West Windsor-Plainsboro
Coatesville, PA/Chestnut Hill Academy
Roaring Brook Township, PA/North Pocono

Head Coach: Scot Dapp (24th year, 140-103-1) (offensive coordinator/running backs)

Assistant Coaches: Mike Behr (quarterbacks), Shawn Daignault (outside linebackers),lan Dell (defensive line), Gordy Frack (wide
receivers), Steve Gordy (consultant), Chris Leavenworth (offensive line), Gary Martell (offensive assistant), Jim Newhard (linebackers), Phil
Polony (tight ends), Jeff Pukszyn (assistant head coach/defensive coordinator/defensive back), Nick Sacco (assistant offensive line)

Student Assistant Coach: Matt Holland
Captains: #54 Michael McClarin, #55 Daniel Cancelliere

Roster as of October 19, 2010



RECORD:
ALL GAMES

*09/04/10
*09/11/10

09/18/10
*09/25/10
*10/02/10
*10/09/10
*10/16/10

at
at

at
at

RUSHING G
Joe Tegan

Matt Johnson

R Del Priore
Langston Ross
Tyler Thompson
Philip Redline
Mike Corman

Shawn Sylvainus
Pat Catagnus

Max Coveleski
Brandon Lesko
TEAM

Phil Gardner
Total
Opponents

PASSING

Phil Gardner
Matt Johnson
Max Coveleski
Shawn Sylvainus
Brandon Lesko

Shawn Sylvainus
Alex Hersch
Ryan Onushco

R Del Priore
Pat Meeres

Mike Zanoni
Albie Moran
Evan Bauer

Joe Tegan

Jason Pauloski
Chase Zimnik
Langston Ross
Total

2010 Moravian College Football
Moravian College Combined Team Statistics (as of Oct 19, 2010)

All games

OVERALL HOME
........... (3-4-0) (2-1-0)
[ (3-3-0) (2-1-0)
RENCE. . .... (0-1-0) (0-0-0)
OPPONENT w/L SCORE ATTEND
SUSQUEHANNA UNIV. W 12-6 1674
McDaniel College L 10-13 5288
Lebanon Valley Col. L 6-21 1450
JOHNS HOPKINS UNIV. L 3-41 2143
Dickinson College W 24-16 2980
Gettysburg College L 21-33 1210
FRANKLIN & MARSHALL W 24-17 2356
P-GS Att Gain Loss Net Avg TD Long Avg/G
7-5 77 302 21 281 3.6 2 31 40.1
7-7 38 262 33 229 6.0 3 59 32.7
7-7 92 264 57 207 2.2 1 17 29.6
7-0 6 20 3 17 2.8 O 8 2.4
2-0 1 11 0 11 11.0 0 11 5.5
7-0 3 5 2 3 1.0 O 3 0.4
4-2 1 0 3 -3 -3.0 O 0 -0.8
7-6 4 6 9 -3 -0.8 O 3 -0.4
1-0 1 0 5 -5 -5.0 O 0 -5.0
4-0 1 0 6 -6 -6.0 O 0 -1.5
3-0 11 19 26 -7 -0.6 O 7 -2.3
7-0 6 0 7 -7 -1.2 O 0 -1.0
4-4 32 77 107 -30 -0.9 O 14 -7.5
7 273 966 279 687 2.5 6 59 98.1
7 252 924 123 801 3.2 11 53 114.4
P-GS  Effic Cmp-Att-Int Pct Yds TD Lng Avg/G
4-4 99.15 48-90-7 53.3 579 2 53 144.8
-7 123.39 36-73-1 49.3 589 2 68 84.1
4-0 -16.60 1-4-1 25.0 4 0 4 1.0
7-6 0.00 0-0-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
3-0 0.00 0-0-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
7 106.97 85-167-9 50.9 1172 4 68 167.4
7 104.12 126-219-9 57.5 1193 6 36 170.4
P-GS No. Yds Avg TD Long Avg/G
7-6 29 488 16.8 1 68 69.7
7-6 22 352 16.0 2 53 50.3
4-2 12 153 12.8 1 40 38.2
7-7 7 24 3.4 0 11 3.4
6-3 5 59 11.8 0 24 9.8
2-2 3 283 7.7 0 10 11.5
3-0 2 20 10.0 O 19 6.7
7-7 1 17 17.0 0 17 2.4
7-5 1 14 14.0 0 14 2.0
7-2 1 10 10.0 O 10 1.4
5-0 1 8 8.0 O 8 1.6
7-0 1 4 40 O 4 0.6
7 85 1172 13.8 4 68 167.4
7 126 1193 9.5 6 36 170.4

Opponents. .....

FIELD GOALS

lan Heck

SCORING

lan Heck
Matt Johnson
Joe Tegan

Alex Hersch
Shawn Sylvainus
Daniel Burley
Ryan Onushco

R Del Priore
Jake Hildebrand
TEAM
Total
Opponents

SCORE BY QUARTERS
Moravian College.
Opponents

N

GDU'IOOOOIOOOOOU'I
POOOOOOOOOOm™

]
PRPOOOOCOOO0OO0OO0OR

(ﬂl—‘OOOIOOOOOOH
® N

ONORRFRPERPEPENNWO

B
=
e

1st 2nd 3

20
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37
17
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4th Total

100
147

19
30

0 O 26
0 O 18
0 O 12
0 O 12
0 O 6
0 O 6
0 O 6
0 O 6
0 O 6
0o 1 2
0 1 100
0 0 147

FGM-FGA Pct 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 Lg Blk

AWAY NEUTRAL
(1-3-0) (0-0-0)
(1-2-0) (0-0-0)
(0-1-0) (0-0-0)
TEAM STATISTICS MOR OPP
FIRST DOWNS. ... oiaiaaaas 99 118
Rushing................ 43 47
Passing.-............... 50 58
Penalty................ 6 13
RUSHING YARDAGE.......... 687 801
Yards gained rushing... 966 924
Yards lost rushing..... 279 123
Rushing Attempts....... 273 252
Average Per Rush....... 2.5 3.2
Average Per Game....... 98.1 114.4
TDs Rushing............ 6 11
PASSING YARDAGE.......... 1172 1193
Att-Comp-Int........... 167-85-9 219-126-9
Average Per Pass....... 7.0 5.4
Average Per Catch...... 13.8 9.5
Average Per Game....... 167.4 170.4
TDs Passing.--...-.-....- 4 6
TOTAL OFFENSE............ 1859 1994
Total Plays............ 440 471
Average Per Play....... 4.2 4.2
Average Per Game....... 265.6 284.9
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS.... 29-542 23-418
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS.... 19-159 12-130
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS..... 9-62 9-108
FUMBLES-LOST. .. oo eiaaaa 7-3 8-3
PENALTIES-YARDS. . ... ..... 36-344 40-361
PUNTS-AVG. . o oo e i i iea e e 40-31.4 36-37.3
TIME OF POSSESSION/GAME. . 31:44 28:15
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS. . ... 36799 37/104
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS. .... 3/14 7/13
INTERCEPTIONS No Yds Avg TD Long
Jake Hildebrand 3 32 10.7 1 16
Daniel Burley 2 9 4.5 1 9
Zach Szoke 1 0O 0.0 O 0
Matt Johnson 1 21 212.0 0 21
Travis King 1 0O 0.0 O 0
David Wacker 1 0O 0.0 O 0
Total .......... 9 62 6.9 2 21
Opponents...... 9 108 12.0 0 35
PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long TB FC 120 Blkd
E Dziengelski 32 1092 34.1 57 1 4 8 1
Tyler Thompson 6 173 28.8 39 0 O 2 0
TEAM 2 -10 -5.0 0O 0O O o 1
Total.......... 40 1255 31.4 57 1 4 10 2
Opponents. ..... 36 1344 37.3 63 2 7 4 0
PUNT RETURNS No Yds Avg TD Long
Alex Hersch 18 158 8.8 0 25
Pat Meeres 1 1 1.0 O 1
Total .......... 19 159 8.4 O 25
Opponents. . ... 12 130 10.8 1 75
KICK RETURNS No Yds Avg TD Long
Langston Ross 13 242 18.6 O 25
Alex Hersch 6 119 19.8 O 23
R Del Priore 3 60 20.0 O 27
Matt Smith 3 52 17.3 O 22
Ryan Onushco 2 54 27.0 0 35
John Taggart 1 5 50 O 5
Pat Meeres 1 10 10.0 O 10
Total.......... 29 542 18.7 0 35
Opponents. ..... 23 418 18.2 O 52
ALL PURPOSE G Rush Rec PR KOR IR Tot Avg/G
Alex Hersch 7 0 352 158 119 0 629 89.9
Shawn Sylvainus 7 -3 488 0 0 0 485 69.3
Joe Tegan 7 281 14 0 0 0 295 42.1
R Del Priore 7 207 24 0 60 0 291 41.6
Langston Ross 7 17 4 0 242 0 263 37.6
Matt Johnson 7 229 0 0 0 21 250 35.7
Ryan Onushco 4 0 153 0 54 0 207 51.8



TOTAL OFFENSE G Plays Rush Pass Total Avg/G Pat Meeres 6 0 59 1
—————————————————————————————————————————————— Matt Smith 5 0 0 0
Matt Johnson 7 111 229 589 818 116.9 Jake Hildebrand 7 0 0 0
Phil Gardner 4 122 -30 579 549 137.2 Mike Zanoni 2 0 23 0
Joe Tegan 7 77 281 0 281 40.1 Albie Moran 3 0 20 0
R Del Priore 7 92 207 0 207 29.6 Evan Bauer 7 0 17 0
Langston Ross 7 6 17 0 17 2.4 Tyler Thompson 2 11 0 0
Tyler Thompson 2 1 1 0 11 5.5 Jason Pauloski 7 0 10 0
Philip Redline 7 3 3 0 3 0.4 Daniel Burley 7 0 0 0
Total .......... 7 440 687 1172 1859 265.6 Chase Zimnik 5 0 8 0
Opponents...... 7 471 801 1193 1994 284.9 John Taggart 5 0 ] 0
Philip Redline 7 3 0 0
Total.......... 7 687 1172 159
Opponents. ..... 7 801 1193 130
|--——————- Tackles---—---——- | |-Sacks-] |---Pass Def---| |-Fumbles-| Blkd
DEFENSIVE LEADERS GP-GS Solo Ast Total TFL/Yds No-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH Rcv-Yds FF Kick Saf
44 Jake Hildebrand 7-6 20 36 56 5.0-9 3-32 2 R R R
28 David Wacker 7-7 31 20 51 2.0-4 1-0 4 R 1 1 R
47 Philip Bortz 7-7 12 29 41 4.5-11 1.0-7 2 - - .
56 Allen Petros 7-7 15 20 35 9.0-34 3.5-23 2 1-0 1 - -
34 Evan Bauer 7-7 20 14 34 3.5-15 1.0-9 R 3 - 1 - -
5 Daniel Burley 7-7 21 13 34 2.5-12 2-9 5 - - -
40 Ryan Hartzell 7-3 11 22 33 4.0-4 2 R R R
10 Thomas Dailey 7-3 15 16 31 1.0-2 . 1-0 R R
42 Zach Szoke 7-5 17 13 30 1-0 3 - - -
94 Seth Payne 7-6 10 16 26 4.5-9 - 2 1-0 1 - -
54 M McClarin 7-7 10 16 26 1.5-4 0.5-3 2 - - -
29 D DiMattia 7-3 11 13 24 3.0-3 R 2 - - -
8 Matt Johnson 7-7 10 9 19 0.5-1 1-21 2 - - -
93 Patrick Gordon 7-1 4 7 11 1.0-4 R . . - . - -
30 Travis King 3-2 7 3 10 1.0-2 1-0 R R - R - -
22 Stephen Kircher 2-2 3 5 8 0.5-1 1 - - -
31 Tyler Potterton 6-0 5 3 8 1 R R R
49 Michael Burke 7-0 2 3 5 R R R
37 Dalton Petit 5-0 2 3 5 R R R
43 Jason Pauloski 7-2 1 4 5 R R R
17 Pat Meeres 6-3 4 - 4 R R R
23 Nick Clingan 5-0 1 1 2 R R R
12 Ryan Onushco 4-2 . 2 2 R R R
51 Evan Lick 7-0 1 1 2 R R R
80 Zac Cooper 7-0 2 2 R R R
21 Joe Tegan 7-5 2 2 R R R
33 Matt Smith 5-0 1 - 1 R R R
3 Phil Gardner 4-4 1 1 R R R
95 Matthew Leiggi 6-0 - 1 1 R R R
6 Frank Trautz 1-0 1 1 R R R
25 R Del Priore 7-7 1 - 1 R R R
55 D Cancelliere 6-6 - 1 1 R R R
1 Langston Ross 7-0 1 - 1 R R R
4 Max Coveleski 4-0 1 1 . - . . . R . R R
39 Logan Thomas 3-0 . 1 1 0.5-0 - . . . R . 1 R
71 Matthew Washer 7-7 1 1 R R
T™ TEAM 7-0 R - - R - R R - R - 1
Total.......... 7-0 242 274 516 44-115 6-42 9-62 33 3-0 4 2 1
Opponents...... 7-0 261 226 487 61-260 16-144 9-108 29 3-0 3 4 R
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2010 Centennial Conference Football Team Statistics Through games of Oct. 17, 2010

SCORING OFFENSE G TD XP 2XP DXP FG Saf Pts Avg RUSHING DEFENSE G RushesYards Avg. TD Yds/G
1. Gettysburg 6 29 24 1 0 6 0 218 36.3 1. Ursinus 6 156 363 2.3 6 60.5
2. Johns Hopkins 6 25 20 1 0 7 1 195 32.5 2. Muhlenberg 6 193 568 2.9 5 94.7
3. Franklin & Marshall 6 26 19 2 0 3 1 190 31.7 3. McDaniel 6 203 604 3.0 4 100.7
4. Ursinus 6 22 21 0 0 6 0 171 28.5 4. Moravian 7 252 801 3.2 11 114.4
5. Muhlenberg 6 20 17 0 0 7 0 158 26.3 5. Franklin & Marshall 6 221 713 3.2 3 118.8
6. Dickinson 6 15 11 0 0 9 0 128 21.3 6. Johns Hopkins 6 241 755 3.1 7 125.8
7. Susquehanna 7 14 12 1 0 6 0 116 16.6 7. Susquehanna 7 300 1048 3.5 5 149.7
8. McDaniel 6 11 10 0 0 5 0 91 15.2 8. Dickinson 6 256 912 3.6 10 152.0
9. Moravian 7 12 11 0 0 5 1 100 14.3 9. Gettysburg 6 265 1105 4.2 16 184.2
10. Juniata 6 4 4 0 0 4 0 40 6.7 10. Juniata 6 242 1140 4.7 11 190.0
SCORING DEFENSE G D XP 2XP DXP FG Saf Pts Avg TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD
1. Ursinus 6 11 7 1 0 2 1 83 13.8 1. Gettysburg 6 1453 1121 474 2574 5.4 28
2. McDaniel 6 11 10 0 0 6 0 94 15.7 2. Johns Hopkins 6 772 1545 467 2317 5.0 24
3. Muhlenberg 6 12 9 1 0 5 0 98 16.3 3. Ursinus 6 850 1212 446 2062 4.6 21
4. Franklin & Marshall 6 11 10 0 0 8 0 100 16.7 4. Franklin & Marshall 6 474 1525 405 1999 4.9 23
5. Moravian 7 18 15 0 0 8 0 147 21.0 5. Dickinson 6 782 1167 379 1949 5.1 13
6. Johns Hopkins 6 15 14 0 0 9 0 131 21.8 6. Muhlenberg 6 953 925 406 1878 4.6 18
7. Susquehanna 7 20 15 2 0 7 2 164 23.4 7. Susquehanna 7 828 1263 420 2091 5.0 13
8. Dickinson 6 23 20 1 0 7 o] 181 30.2 8. Moravian 7 687 1172 440 1859 4.2 10
Gettysburg 6 26 20 1 0 1 0 181 30.2 9. McDaniel 6 431 1021 410 1452 3.5 10
10. Juniata 6 32 31 0 0 5 0 238 39.7 10. Juniata 6 602 632 388 1234 3.2 4
PASS OFFENSE G Att Cmp Int Pct. Yds Avg TD  Yds/G TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plys Yards Avg TD
1. Johns Hopkins 6 224 129 10 57.6 1545 6.9 11 257.5 1. Ursinus 6 363 1026 343 1389 4.0 10
2. Franklin & Marshall 6 213 136 6 63.8 1525 7.2 16 254.2 2. Muhlenberg 6 568 1001 401 1569 3.9 11
3. Ursinus 6 166 95 6 57.2 1212 7.3 13 202.0 3. Franklin & Marshall 6 713 893 374 1606 4.3 10
4. Dickinson 6 156 92 7 59.0 1167 7.5 8 194.5 4. McDaniel 6 604 1046 409 1650 4.0 10
5. Gettysburg 6 154 89 4 57.8 1121 7.3 7 186.8 5. Moravian 7 801 1193 471 1994 4.2 17
6. Susquehanna 7 219 118 9 53.9 1263 5.8 10 180.4 6. Johns Hopkins 6 755 1068 411 1823 4.4 14
7. McDaniel 6 207 108 5 52.2 1021 4.9 8 170.2 7. Susquehanna 7 1048 1209 464 2257 4.9 18
8. Moravian 7 167 85 9 50.9 1172 7.0 4 167.4 8. Dickinson 6 912 1250 438 2162 4.9 20
9. Muhlenberg 6 161 81 5 50.3 925 5.7 8 154.2 9. Juniata 6 1140 1128 397 2268 5.7 28
10. Juniata 6 170 75 13 44.1 632 3.7 2 105.3 10. Gettysburg 6 1105 1344 435 2449 5.6 26
PASS DEFENSE G Att  Cmp Int Pct. Yds Avg TD Yds/G PUNT RETURN AVG G Ret Yds TD Avg
1. Franklin & Marshall 6 153 78 7 51.0 893 5.8 7 148.8 1. Ursinus 6 15 186 1 12.4
2. Muhlenberg 6 208 108 9 51.9 1001 4.8 6 166.8 2. Dickinson 6 15 167 1 11.1
3. Moravian 7 219 126 9 57.5 1193 5.4 6 170.4 3. Franklin & Marshall 6 15 164 0 10.9
4. Ursinus 6 187 89 9 47.6 1026 5.5 4 171.0 4. Susquehanna 7 17 173 1 10.2
5. Susquehanna 7 164 98 6 59.8 1209 7.4 13 172.7 5. McDaniel 6 20 191 1 9.6
6. McDaniel 6 206 106 11 51.5 1046 5.1 6 174.3 6. Moravian 7 19 159 0 8.4
7. Johns Hopkins 6 170 88 11 51.8 1068 6.3 7 178.0 7. Johns Hopkins 6 9 67 0 7.4
8. Juniata 6 155 89 5 57.4 1128 7.3 17 188.0 8. Gettysburg 6 15 90 0 6.0
9. Dickinson 6 182 109 4 59.9 1250 6.9 10 208.3 9. Juniata 6 8 45 0 5.6
10. Gettysburg 6 170 89 7 52.4 1344 7.9 10 224.0 10. Muhlenberg 6 15 63 0 4.2
KICKOFF RETURNS G Ret Yds 1D Avg PASS EFFICIENCY G Att  Cmp Pct Int  Yds TD
1. Muhlenberg 6 22 568 1 25.8 1. Franklin & Marshall 6 213 136 .638 6 1525 16
2. Gettysburg 6 27 584 0 21.6 2. Ursinus 6 166 95 572 6 1212 13
3. McDaniel 6 21 450 0O 21.4 3. Dickinson 6 156 92 590 7 1167 8
4. Johns Hopkins 6 27 575 0 21.3 4. Gettysburg 6 154 89 .578 4 1121 7
5. Ursinus 6 14 283 0 20.2 5. Johns Hopkins 6 224 129 .576 10 1545 11
6. Moravian 7 29 542 0 18.7 6. Susquehanna 7 219 118 539 9 1263 10
7. Juniata 6 33 603 0 18.3 7. Muhlenberg 6 161 81 .503 5 925 8
8. Franklin & Marshall 6 24 438 0 18.2 8. Moravian 7 167 85 509 9 1172 4
9. Dickinson 6 32 567 0 17.7 9. McDaniel 6 207 108 522 5 1021 8
10. Susquehanna 7 26 441 0 17.0 10. Juniata 6 170 75 .441 13 632 2
PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P PR Avg TBg Net/P PASS DEF EFFICIENCY G Att  Cmp Int  Pct. Yds TD
1. McDaniel 6 43 1695 39.4 89 2.1 8 33.6 1. Ursinus 6 187 89 9 47.6 1026 4
2. Muhlenberg 6 31 1098 35.4 86 2.8 3 30.7 2. McDaniel 6 206 106 11 51.5 1046 6
3. Ursinus 6 32 1199 37.5 112 3.5 6 30.2 3. Muhlenberg 6 208 108 9 51.9 1001 6
4. Susquehanna 7 32 1115 34.8 144 4.5 1 29.7 4. Moravian 7 219 126 9 57.5 1193 6
5. Gettysburg 6 28 898 32.1 81 2.9 1 28.5 5. Johns Hopkins 6 170 88 11 51.8 1068 7
6. Franklin & Marshall 6 22 787 35.8 107 4.9 3 28.2 6. Franklin & Marshall 6 153 78 7 51.0 893 7
7. Moravian 7 40 1255 31.4 130 3.2 1 27.6 7. Gettysburg 6 170 89 7 52.4 1344 10
8. Johns Hopkins 6 31 1061 34.2 169 5.5 2 27.5 8. Dickinson 6 182 109 4 59.9 1250 10
9. Dickinson 6 33 1168 35.4 270 8.2 1 26.6 9. Susquehanna 7 164 98 6 59.8 1209 13
10. Juniata 6 38 1060 27.9 260 6.8 0 21.1 10. Juniata 6 155 89 5 57.4 1128 17
Gained Lost FIRST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total
TURNOVER MARGIN G Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Mar Per/G 1. Gettysburg 6 65 56 16 137
1. Ursinus 6 7 9 16 2 6 8 +8 1.33 2. Ursinus 6 53 57 12 122
2. McDaniel 6 2 11 13 3 5 8 +5 0.83 3. Johns Hopkins 6 44 65 11 120
Gettysburg 6 4 7 11 2 4 6 +5 0.83 4. Susquehanna 7 40 55 16 111
Muhlenberg 6 4 9 13 3 5 8 +5 0.83 Franklin & Marshall 6 30 71 10 111
5. Franklin & Marshall 6 5 7 12 4 6 10 +2 0.33 6. Muhlenberg 6 52 48 8 108
Johns Hopkins 6 5 11 16 4 10 14 +2 0.33 7. Dickinson 6 47 53 5 105
7. Moravian 7 3 9 12 3 9 12 +0 0.00 8. Moravian 7 43 50 6 99
8. Susquehanna 7 3 6 9 4 9 13 -4 -0.57 9. McDaniel 6 31 46 9 86
9. Dickinson 6 4 4 8 5 7 12 -4 -0.67 10. Juniata 6 37 30 16 83
10. Juniata 6 1 5 6 6 13 19 -13 -2.17
OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total
RUSHING OFFENSE G Att Yds Avg TD Yds/G 1. Ursinus 6 17 41 10 68
1. Gettysburg 6 320 1453 4.5 21 242.2 2. Muhlenberg 6 36 47 9 92
2. Muhlenberg 6 245 953 3.9 10 158.8 3. Franklin & Marshall 6 43 40 10 93
3. Ursinus 6 280 850 3.0 8 141.7 4. McDaniel 6 34 50 11 95
4. Dickinson 6 223 782 3.5 5 130.3 5. Johns Hopkins 6 43 50 9 102
5. Johns Hopkins 6 243 772 3.2 13 128.7 6. Dickinson 6 45 63 6 114
6. Susquehanna 7 201 828 4.1 3 118.3 7. Moravian 7 47 58 13 118
7. Juniata 6 218 602 2.8 2 100.3 8. Juniata 6 59 49 16 124
8. Moravian 7 273 687 2.5 6 98.1 9. Gettysburg 6 54 61 10 125
9. 6 192 474 2.5 7 79.0 10. Susquehanna 7 65 58 10 133
10. 6 203 431 2.1 2 71.8
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SACKS BY G Sacks Yards 3RD-DN CONVERSIONS G Conv Att Pct
Franklin & Marshall 6 19 138 1. Franklin & Marshall 6 44 88 50.0
Ursinus 6 17 112 2. Johns Hopkins 6 50 104 48.1
McDaniel 6 14 104 3. Ursinus 6 43 96 44.8
Johns Hopkins 6 14 103 4. Gettysburg 6 41 94 43.6
Juniata 6 13 93 5. Dickinson 6 35 86 40.7
Muhlenberg 6 12 72 6. Moravian 7 36 99 36.4
Gettysburg 6 11 34 7. Muhlenberg 6 30 85 35.3
Susquehanna 7 11 63 8. Susquehanna 7 22 88 25.0
Dickinson 6 8 59 9. McDaniel 6 23 98 23.5
. Moravian 7 6 42 10. Juniata 6 20 86 23.3
PENALTIES G No Yds Avg/G OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT G Conv Att Pct
Dickinson 6 29 223 37.2 1. Ursinus 6 14 75 18.7
Muhlenberg 6 34 292 48.7 2. Muhlenberg 6 23 88 26.1
Susquehanna 7 36 343 49.0 3. McDaniel 6 26 92 28.3
Moravian 7 36 344 49.1 4. Johns Hopkins 6 24 83 28.9
Franklin & Marshall 6 34 318 53.0 5. Franklin & Marshall 6 28 82 34.1
Johns Hopkins 6 34 335 55.8 6. Moravian 7 37 103 35.9
Ursinus 6 46 391 65.2 7. Juniata 6 32 76 42.1
Juniata 6 50 414 69.0 8. Gettysburg 6 40 92 43.5
McDaniel 6 44 438 73.0 9. Susquehanna 7 44 97 45.4
. Gettysburg 6 52 458 76.3 10. Dickinson 6 48 99 48.5
OPPONENT PENALTIES G No Yds Avg/G SACKS AGAINST G Sacks Yards
Juniata 6 58 627 104.5 1. Johns Hopkins 6 5 13
Gettysburg 6 47 488 81.3 2. Susquehanna 7 7 52
Susquehanna 7 46 435 62.1 3. Dickinson 6 10 51
Ursinus 6 41 360 60.0 4. Gettysburg 6 11 75
Muhlenberg 6 40 349 58.2 5. Ursinus 6 13 77
Moravian 7 40 361 51.6 6. Muhlenberg 6 15 88
Johns Hopkins 6 38 286 47.7 7. Moravian 7 16 144
McDaniel 6 31 254 42.3 Franklin & Marshall 6 16 108
Franklin & Marshall 6 29 245 40.8 9. McDaniel 6 20 141
. Dickinson 6 28 244 40.7 10. Juniata 6 21 135
4TH-DN CONVERSIONS G Conv Att Pct FIELD GOALS G Made Att Pct
Dickinson 6 5 6 83.3 1. Susquehanna 7 6 6 1.000
Franklin & Marshall 6 9 15 60.0 Franklin & Marshall 6 3 3 1.000
Johns Hopkins 6 6 10 60.0 3. Gettysburg 6 6 7 .857
McDaniel 6 8 16 50.0 4. Dickinson 6 9 12 .750
Susquehanna 7 11 23 47.8 5. Johns Hopkins 6 7 10 .700
Ursinus 6 3 7 42.9 Muhlenberg 6 7 10 .700
Gettysburg 6 5 13 38.5 7. Juniata 6 4 6 .667
Muhlenberg 6 4 11 36.4 8. McDaniel 6 5 8 .625
Moravian 7 3 14 21.4 Moravian 7 5 8 .625
. Juniata 6 2 13 15.4 10. Ursinus 6 6 10 .600
OPP 4TH-DN CONVERT G Conv Att Pct PAT KICKING G Made Att Pct
Ursinus 6 3 13 23.1 1. Juniata 6 4 4 1.000
Juniata 6 4 11 36.4 2. Ursinus 6 21 22 .955
Johns Hopkins 6 4 10 40.0 3. Gettysburg 6 24 26 .923
Susquehanna 7 5 12 41.7 Susquehanna 7 12 13 -923
Gettysburg 6 6 14 42.9 5. Moravian 7 11 12 .917
McDaniel 6 5 11 45.5 6. McDaniel 6 10 11 -909
Franklin & Marshall 6 6 13 46.2 7. Muhlenberg 6 17 19 .895
Muhlenberg 6 8 16 50.0 8. Johns Hopkins 6 20 24 .833
Moravian 7 7 13 53.8 9. Franklin & Marshall 6 19 23 .826
. Dickinson 6 8 13 61.5 10. Dickinson 6 11 14 .786
RED ZONE OFFENSE- G RedZone Percent TDs R/P FG-AT Fumb/ Int/Downs/Other TIME OF POSSESSION G Total Time AVg/G
Johns }:iopklns 6 24-25 96.0 18 12/6 6-6 0/0/0/1 1. Ursinus 6 220-45 36-47
Franklin & Marshall 6 21-22 95.5 18 7/11 3-3 1/0/0/0 2. Muhlenberg 6 196:51 32:48
Gettysburg 6 26-30 86.7 21 17/4 5-6 0/0/3/0 3. Franklin & Marshall 6 194-41 32:26
Muh!enberg 6 19-22 86.4 14 9/5 5-6 0/0/1/1 4. Moravian 7 222-11 31-44
Ursinus 6 18-24 75.0 12 7/5 6-9 0/0/1/2 5. Juniata 6 184:14 30:42
SL_quL_Jehanna 7 14-20 70.0 9 3/6 5-5 0/1/5/0 6. McDaniel 6 181-23 30:13
chklr_\son 6 12-19 63.2 8 5/3 4-7 0/2/1/1 7. Johns Hopkins 6 176-43 29:27
McDaniel 6 14-23 60.9 9 2/7 5-7  0/1/6/0 8. Gettysburg 6  167-45 27:57
Mor§V|an 7 9-15 60.0 6 5/1 3-3 0/0/6/0 9. Dickinson 6 161:-21 26:53
. Juniata 6 6-11 54.5 2 0/2  4-5  1/2/1/0 10. Susquehanna 7 179-32 25-38
RED ZONE DEFENSE G RedZone Percent TDs R/P FG-AT Fumb/Int/Downs/Other
Franklin & Marshall 6  12-20 60.0 7 2/5 5-7  1/4/1/0 KICKOFF COVERAGE G No. Yds Avg Retn TB  NetAvg
Johns Hopkins 6 16-25 64.0 9 5/4  7-10 0/1/3/2 1. Gettysburg 6 40 2447 61.2 718 3 41.7
Juniata 6 23-31 74.2 18  8/10 5-6 0/1/4/2 2. Susquehanna 726 1686 64.8 512 5 41.3
McDaniel 6 9-12 75.0 5 4/1  4-4  0/0/3/0 3. Ursinus 6 33 1999  60.6 546 5 41.0
Muhlenberg 6 12-16 75.0 8 4/4  4-5  0/1/2/0 4. Dickinson 6 24 1442 60.1 447 1 40.6
Susquehanna 7  19-24 79.2 15 5/10 4-5  0/1/3/0 5. McDaniel 6 23 1373 59.7 346 5 40.3
Gettysburg 6 17-21 81.0 16 12/4 1-1  0/1/2/1 6. Muhlenberg 6 31 1786 57.6 597 0O 38.4
Ursinus 6 10-12 83.3 8 6/2 2.2 1/0/1/0 7. Frank!ln & Marshall 6 34 1851 54.4 557 1 37.5
Moravian 7 23-26 8.5 15  10/5 8-9  0/0/2/0 8. Moravian 7 24 1328 55.3 418 1 37.1
. Dickinson 6 22-24 91.7 17  9/8 5-5 0/1/0/1 9. Johns Hopkins 6 38 2090 55.0 663 2 36.5
10. Juniata 6 14 710 50.7 346 0 26.0
ON-SIDE KICK SUCCESS G OnSidePercent _
Dickinson 6 0-1 0.0 ON-SIDE KICK ALLOWED G OnSidePercent
Ursinus 6 0-1 0.0 1. Ursinus . 6 0-3 0.0
Gettysburg 6 0-1 0.0 Johns Hopkins 6 0-1 0.0
Susquehanna 7 0-1 0.0 Susquehanna 7 0-0 0.0
Muhlenberg 6 0-0 0.0 Muhlenberg 6 00 0.0
McDaniel 6 0-0 0.0 McDaniel 6 0-0 0.0
Juniata 6 0-0 0.0 Juniata 6 0-0 0.0
Johns Hopkins 6 0-0 0.0 Moravian 7 0-0 0.0
Moravian 7 0-0 0.0 Franklin & Marshall 6 0-0 0.0
Franklin & Marshall 6 0-0 0.0 Gettysburg 6 00 0.0
Dickinson 6 0-0 0.0
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RUSHING
Bryan Ellis

Terrence Dandridge

Greg Tellish
Jamel Mutunga
J.T. Merklinger
Derek Kramer
John Kaschak
Jonathan Rigaud
Kyle Whitmoyer

. Raymond OT"Hara
. Anthony DeSalva
. Tim Smith

. Teddy Conrad

. Joe Tegan

PASSING AVG/GAME
Hewitt Tomlin
John Harrison

Justin Decristofaro

Kyle Whitmoyer
Rich Palazzi
Ricky Martz
Thomas Massucci
Dan Deighan
Phil Gardner

. Jordan Kaufman
. Matt Johnson
. Gino Ramires
. David Smyers

TOTAL OFFENSE
Hewitt Tomlin
Kyle Whitmoyer
John Harrison

Justin Decristofaro

Ricky Martz
Rich Palazzi
Dan Deighan
Jordan Kaufman
Phil Gardner

. Thomas Massucci
. Matt Johnson

. Bryan Ellis

. Terrence Dandridge
. Greg Tellish
. Jamel Mutunga

RECEPTIONS/GAME
Mike Ritter
Jay Ridinger
Sam Wernick
Scott Cremens
Jarrell Diggs
John Kaschak
Tim Smith

Nick Giarratano
Shawn Sylvainus

. Craig Helfer

Charles Curcio

. Matt Cahill

Tucker Michels
CJ Billera

. Isaiah Vaughn

RECEIVE YDS/GAME
Mike Ritter

Jay Ridinger
Sam Wernick
Shawn Sylvainus
Craig Helfer
Scott Cremens
Nick Giarratano
Alex Hersch
Matt Cahill

. Tucker Michels

Jarrell Diggs

. Charles Curcio
. Daniel Wodicka
. Jerry Rahill

. Tim Smith

ALL PURPOSE
Anthony DeSalva
Sam Wernick
Mike Ritter
J.T. Merklinger
John Kaschak

Terrence Dandridge

Jay Ridinger
ish

Bryan E

. Tim Smith

. Jonathan Rigaud
. CJ Billera

. Jamel Mutunga

. Alex Hersch

. Charles Curcio

Conference
Team CI G Att Yds
uc FR 6 147 580
MUHL SO 6 98 557
SUS JR 7 131 629
GC SR 6 111 508
MUHL JR 3 38 225
JUN SR 6 90 418
F&M JR 6 102 403
JHU SO 6 85 353
GC JR 6 77 332
MCD SR 6 84 314
GC SR 6 81 297
DC SR 6 64 276
uc SO 4 48 175
MOR SO 7 77 281
Team CI G Att Cmp
JHU JR 6 217 124
F&M JR 6 195 129
uc SR 6 163 93
GC JR 6 146 85
SUsS JR 7 192 110
DC JR 5 113 69
MCD JR 6 186 97
MUHL SO 6 156 80
MOR FR 4 90 48
DC JR 3 35 20
MOR SO 7 73 36
JUN FR 6 79 37
JUN FR 6 74 30
Team CI G Rush Pass
JHU JR 6 92 1513
GC JR 6 332 1094
F&M JR 6 -90 1457
uc SR 6 -13 1150
DC JR 5 106 792
SUS JrR 7 -6 1196
MUHL SO 6 85 908
DC JR 3 87 356
MOR FR 4 -30 579
MCD JR 6 -117 913
MOR SO 7 229 589
uc FR 6 580 O
MUHL SO 6 557 O
SUS JR 7 629 O
GC SR 6 508 2
Team CI G Rec Yds
SUS JR 6 43 589
F&M SR 6 40 588
JHU JR 6 36 504
JHU SO 6 32 376
F&M JR 6 30 279
F&M JR 6 28 246
DC SR 6 26 252
uc JR 6 25 344
MOR SR 7 29 488
DC SR 6 24 381
GC SR 6 24 274
MCD SR 6 23 282
JHU SR 6 23 279
MCD SO 6 23 191
MUHL SO 6 21 246
Team CI G Rec Yds
SUS JR 6 43 589
F&M SR 6 40 588
JHU JR 6 36 504
MOR SR 7 29 488
DC SR 6 24 381
JHU SO 6 32 376
uc JR 6 25 344
MOR SR 7 22 352
MCD SR 6 23 282
JHU SR 6 23 279
F&M JR 6 30 279
GC SR 6 24 274
JHU FR 6 18 262
uc FR 6 16 258
DC SR 6 26 252
Team CI G Rush Rcv
GC SR 6 297 82
JHU JR 6 7 504
SUS JR 6 0 589
MUHL JR 3 225 30
F&M JR 6 403 246
MUHL SO 6 557 49
F&M SR 6 -5 588
SUS JR 7 629 40
uc FR 6 580 16
DC SR 6 276 252
JHU SO 6 353 46
MCD SO 6 O 191
GC SR 6 508 36
MOR SR 7 O 352
GC SR 6 205 274

Football
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61.1
52.2
51.3
53.3
57.1
49.3
46.8
40.5

Total
1605
1426
1367
1137
898
1190
993
443
549
796
818
580
557
629
510

Long
59
68
64
39
23
25
45
41
68
33
24
41
44
21
39

Long

68
64
68
33

41
53
41
44
23
24
80
48
45

KR

493
339
128
114

30
43
56

64
168
206

119
0

Individual Statistics Through games of Oct.

Long
18
40
52
30
24
65
36
48
77
20
23
60
15
31

Yds
1513
1457
1150
1094
1196
792
913
908
579
356
589
338
225

Yds/G
267.
237.
227.
189.
179.
170.
165.
147.
137.
132.
116.
96.7
92.8
89.9
85.0
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Avg/C
13.7

14.7

14.0

11.8

9.
8.
9.
13.
16.
15.
11.
12.
12.
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96.
92.
89.
84.
75.
69.
67.
58.
55.
52.
49.
46.
43.
40.
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11
15
11
5
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98.
84.
69.
63.

57.
50.
47.
46.
46.
45.
43.
43.
42.

>
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14
14
13
12
10
10
10
10

99.
98.
94.
91.
90.

88.
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252.
242.
191.
182.
170.
158.
152.
151.
144.
118.

84.

56.

37.

c/G
17

.67
.00
.33
.00
.67
.33
.17
.14
.00
.00
.83
.83
-83
.50

s/G
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5.
1.
5.
6.
8.
6.
4.
3.
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1.

3.

8.
9.

11.

1.

3.
4.
5.
6.

8.
9.

6.
7.
8.

10.
11.

12.
13.

1.

2.

5.

6.

8.

14.

INTERCEPTIONS
Chris Kolb
Chris Rountree
Mike Milano

Sam Massaro
Ryan Piatek

Sam Eagleson
Tyler Fasanella
Jake Hildebrand
Kevin Ryan
Andrew Masullo
Joe Henry
Scott Sullivan
Paul Smith

Mark Covington
Kevin White

PASS EFFICIENCY
Jordan Kaufman
John Harrison

Justin Decristofaro

Ricky Martz
Kyle Whitmoyer
Matt Johnson
Hewitt Tomlin
Rich Palazzi
Dan Deighan

. Thomas Massucci
. Phil Gardner

Gino Ramires

. David Smyers

PUNT RETURN AVG
Mike Shimkin
Mike Rissmiller
Jarrell Diggs
Mike Ritter
Alex Hersch

CJ Billera
Abram Mellinger
John Gruver
Charles Curcio

KICK RETURN AVG
Chase Nadell
Anthony DeSalva
Matt Cahill

Luc Vernerey
Sam Wernick
Jonathan Struss
Mike Rissmiller
Jonathan Rigaud
Alan Wil
Abram Mellinger
CJ Billera

. Langston Ross

De"Sean Popley
Mike Ritter
Kevin Peoples

PUNTING

Jake Nichols
Bobby Eppleman
Derek Giannetti
Brian Betley
Devin Hunter
Max Islinger
Jason LoPipero
Gordon Craig
Eric Dziengelski

. Owen Phillips

SCORING

Nick Giarratano
Kyle Whitmoyer
Jamel Mutunga
Mike Barrett
Nick Fazio

Alex Lachman
Michael Bennett
Mike Ritter
Gordon Craig
Michael Katz
Sam Wernick

Jay Ridinger
Jarrell Diggs

Justin Decristofaro

Anthony DeSalva

SCORING (TDs)
Nick Giarratano
Kyle Whitmoyer
Jamel Mutunga
Nick Fazio

Mike Ritter

Sam Wernick
Jay Ridinger

Justin Decristofaro
Terrence Dandridge

Matt Cahill
Anthony DeSalva
Craig Helfer
Jarrell Diggs
J.T. Merklinger
John Kaschak

Team
MCD
uc
JHU
F&M
JHU
JHU
GC
MOR
MUHL
JUN
uc
DC
MCD
GC
MCD

Team
DC
ZAY
uc
DC
GC
MOR
JHU
Sus
MUHL
MCD
MOR
JUN
JUN

Team
DC
uc
F&M
Sus
MOR
MCD
JUN
MUHL
GC

Team
MUHL
GC
MCD
DC
JHU
F&M
uc
JHU
F&M
JUN
MCD
MOR
JUN
SuUs
JUN

Team
MCD
Sus
uc
GC
F&M
JHU
MUHL
DC
MOR
JUN

Team
uc
GC
GC
GC
JHU
JHU
uc
Sus
DC
MUHL
JHU
ZAY
F&M
uc
GC

Team
uc
GC
GC
JHU
Sus
JHU
F&M
uc
MUHL
MCD
GC
DC
F&M
MUHL
F&M

Cl
SR
SO
JR
SO
JR
JR
JR
SO
JR
JR
JR
JR
SR
SO
SO

Cl
JR
JR
SR
JR
JR
SO
JR
JR
SO
JR
FR
FR
FR

Cl
JR
JR
JR
JR
SR
SO
JR
SO
SR

Cl
JR
SR
SR
FR
JR
SO
JR
SO
JR
JR
SO
JR
SO
JR
FR

Cl
JR
SR
SO
SR
SO
SR
SR
SR
SR
JR

Cl
JR
JR
SR
SR
JR
SR
FR
JR
SR
SR
JR
SR
JR
SR
SR

Cl
JR
JR
SR
JR
JR
JR
SR
SR
SO
SR
SR
SR
JR
JR
JR
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Ret
11
13
12

18
18

13

Ret

Punt
43
29
30
25
13
29
29
30
32
34

o

ANOOOOOOOOOONNNW0A

Yds
24
56
72
40
36
23
22
32
17
1
39
35
32
31
31

Cmp
20
129
93
69
85
36
124
110
80
97
48
37
30

Yds
155
172
137
93
158
150
47
35
51

Yds
383
493
230
188
339
190
189
168
175
266
206
242
130
128
146

Yds
1695
1115
1126
898
466
1035
1031
1043
1092
983
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Long
10
39

30
22
22
22
16
14

31
35
32
31
26

Pct.

66.
57.
61.
58.
49.
57.
57.
51.
52.
53.
46.
40.
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Long
75
54
24
36
25
16
19
15
10

Long
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Pts

42
42
42
42
41
39
38
38
37
36
32
30
30
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Eff.
150.0
149.2
131.2
130.4
127.0
123.4
123.2
118.5
110.7
102.2
99.2
75.9
52.6
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TACKLES (All positions)

N -

o~NO O A

14.
15.
16.

18.

21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

27.
28.
29.
30.
31.

33.
34.
35.

37.

40.

42.

47.
48.
49.
50.

SCORING (KICK)
Mike Barrett
Alex Lachman
Michael Bennett
Gordon Craig
Michael Katz
Bobby Eppleman
lan Heck

Jake Nichols
Chris DeStefano

. Scott Andrews

FIELD GOALS
Gordon Craig
Michael Katz
Alex Lachman
Mike Barrett
Michael Bennett
Bobby Eppleman
lan Heck

Scott Andrews
Jake Nichols

. Chris DeStefano

FIELD GOAL PCT
Mike Barrett
Gordon Craig
Michael Katz
Alex Lachman
Scott Andrews
Jake Nichols
lan Heck
Michael Bennett

PAT KICKING PCT
Michael Bennett
Mike Barrett
Bobby Eppleman
lan Heck

Jake Nichols
Chris DeStefano
Michael Katz
Alex Lachman
Gordon Craig

Player

Joe Delaney
Ryan Piatek
Patrick McDonough
Larry DelViscio
Aaron Inch
Scott Sullivan
Louis Wyley
Jake Hildebrand
Mitch Phillips
Sam Massaro

. Jack McCarty
12.

Peter Hak
Jack Connolly
Zach Martin
David Wacker
Kevin Gorman
Marc Graziano
Kevin Wood
Diego Weiner
Tyler Brown
Chris Moss
Ken Schetroma
Pete Hamill
Mark Covington
Andrew Fink
Jalon Scott
Julian Rosen
Philip Bortz
Greg Martell
T. Terpening
Chris Hartzell
Paul Smith
Mark Accomando
Kale Sweeney
Kevin White
Kurt Rogers
Allen Petros
Bill Gerdes
Adam Schweyer
Evan Bauer
Daniel Burley
Aaron Slaughter
C.T. Marsh
Mike Milano
Sam Cox

Dan Keenan
Ryan Hartzell
Nick Barbieri
Joe Henry
Thomas Dailey

Team
GC
JHU
uc
DC
MUHL
SuUs
MOR
MCD
F&M
JUN

Team

MUHL
JHU
GC
uc
SUS
MOR
JUN
MCD
F&M

Team

DC
MUHL
JHU
JUN
MCD
MOR
uc

Team
uc
GC
SuUs
MOR
MCD
F&M
MUHL
JHU
DC

Team

JHU
MUHL

Sus
DC
SUS
MOR
Ssus
F&M
Sus
GC
DC
MCD
MOR
JUN
GC
DC
MCD
JHU
JUN
SUS
DC
GC
DC
SUS
DC
MOR

Ssus
MUHL
MCD
MUHL
JHU
MCD
F&M
MOR
MCD
JHU
MOR
MOR
MCD
F&M
JHU
MCD
JHU
MOR
F&M
uc
MOR

(o] |
SR
SR
FR
SR
SR
SR
JR
JR
FR
SO

Cl
SR
SR
SR
SR
FR
SR
JR
SO
JR
FR

(o]}
SR
SR
SR
SR
SO
JR
JR
FR

o}
FR
SR
SR
JR
JR
FR
SR
SR
SR

(o1}
JR
JR
SR
SO
SO
JR
SO
SO
JR
SO
JR
JR
SR
SO
JR
FR
JR
SR
SO
JR
FR
SO
SR
SO
JR
SO
JR
SR
JR
JR
JR
SR
SR
JR
SO
JR
SR
JR
SO
JR
SR
SR
JR
JR
SR
JR
JR
SO
JR
SR
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PATs
24-26
20-24
21-22
11-14
16-18
12-13
11-12
10-11
16-18
4-4
FG FGA
9 12
7 10
7 10
6 7
6 10
6 6
5 8
4 6
4 6
2 2
FG FGA
6 7
9 12
7 10
7 10
4 6
4 6
5 8
6 10
Made Att
21 22
24 26
12 13
11 12
10 11
16 18
16 18
20 24
11 14
Pos Solo
DB 31
LB 35
LB 34
LB 38
LB 28
DB 33
LB 15
LB 20
LB 26
LB 30
DB 32
DB 27
LB 26
LB 17
DB 31
LB 30
LB 25
LB 26
LB 16
LB 27
DB 25
DL 26
LB 23
ss 23
DB 21
DB 18
LB 17
LB 12
LB 24
DL 20
CB 28
LB 20
21
SS 15
DB 20
DB 23
DL 15
DL 12
DB 15
LB 20
DB 21
DB 19
DE 22
DB 19
DL 19
DE 14
LB 11
LB 16
DB 19
DB 15
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Pct.

70.0
70.0
85.7
60.0
100.0
62.5
66.7
66.7
100.0

Long

47
46
44
35
34
a1
38

Pct.
95.
92.
92.
91.
90.
88.
88.
83.
78.
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Ast

26
27
16
33
19
19
36
30
18
23
18
19
27
20
13
18
16
26
15
15
20
16
15
16
19
19
29
11
20

14
12
17
11

20
18
15
14
13
10

10
10
15
22
12

16

Pts
42
41
39
38
37
30
26
22
22
16

FG/G
1.50
1.17
1.17
1.00
1.00
0.86
0.71
0.67
0.67
0.33

Pct.
85.7
75.0
70.0
70.0
66.7
66.7
62.5
60.0

Total Avg/G Sack

63
61
61
54
61
52
34
56
56
48
55
45
45
a4
51
43
43
42
42
42
40
46
39
38
37
37
36
a1
35
40
34
34
33
32
31
31
35
30
30
34
34
29
29
29
29
29
33
28
27
31
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1.

3.

7.
8.

3.
4.

6.
7.

10.

TACKLES (Ends/lineman)

1.
2.
3.

5.

8.
9.

12.
13.
14.

17.
19.
20.
21.

23.
24.

SACKS

C.T. Marsh
Matthew Walton
Sam Cox

Tyler Brown
Mike Ford
Kenneth Cobb
Bill Mancini
Allen Petros
Ryan Piatek
Jordan Studevan

TACKLES FOR LOSS
C.T. Marsh

Bill Gerdes

Sam Cox

Kenneth Cobb
Allen Petros
Ken Schetroma
Larry DelViscio
Ryan Piatek
Matthew Walton
Kevin Gorman

FUMBLES FORCED
Tyler Brown
Jordan Studevan
Sam Massaro

Sam Cox

Larry DelViscio
Adam Schweyer
S. Simpson

Sean Copko
Scott Sullivan
Ryan Piatek

FUMBLES RCVD
Dave Queroli
Mark Accomando
Tim Pierce

Nate Winek
Tyler Fasanella
Jerrelle Nunnally
Ty Savastio
Pete Hamill
Steve Nissley
Kevin White

PASSES DEFENDED
Chris Rountree
Chris Kolb
Scott Sullivan
Chris Hartzell
Mike Milano

Sam Eagleson
Rob Pennella
Jonathan Struss
Kenneth Cobb
Daniel Burley

Player

Ken Schetroma
T. Terpening
Allen Petros
Bill Gerdes
Sam Cox

Dan Keenan
C.T. Marsh
Kenneth Cobb
Dave Queroli
Matthew Walton
Donald Wiezik
Josh Harrison
Jason Marquis
Seth Payne
Michael McClarin
Stephen Homan
Chad Bucur
Chris Douthett
Matthew Siedt
Bill Mancini
Sean Whalen
Steve Wetherhold
Mark Mounayar
Andrew Downs
Brett Shippey

Team
ZAY
JUN
MCD
JHU
MCD
MUHL
Sus
MOR
JHU
=AY

Team
ZAY
MCD
MCD
MUHL
MOR
Sus
GC
JHU
JUN
JUN

Team
JHU
ZAY
F&M
MCD
GC
JHU
DC
MCD
bC
JHU

Team
uc
MUHL
SuUs
JHU

JUN
F&M
DC
MUHL
MCD

Team
uc
MCD
DC
MUHL
JHU
JHU
GC
F&M
MUHL
MOR

Team
Sus
sus
MOR
MCD
MCD
JHU
F&M
MUHL
uc
JUN
F&M
DC
JUN
MOR
MOR
sus
GC
GC
MUHL
sus
uc
MCD
MUHL
DC
JUN

Cl
JR
SR
SR
JR
SR
JR
FR
SR
JR
SO

Cl
JR
JR
SR
JR
SR
SO
SO
JR
SR
FR

Cl
JR
SO
SO
SR
SO
SO
SO
JR
JR
JR

Cl
SR
SR
JR
FR
JR
FR
JR
SR
JR
SO

Cl
SO

JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
SO
JR
SR

Cl
SO
JR
SR
JR
SR
JR
JR
JR
SR
SR
JR
SR
JR
JR
SR
SO
JR
JR
JR
FR
JR
SO
JR
JR
JR
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DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DE
DE
DE
DT
DE
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DT
DE
DE
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DL
DT
DL
DL
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Total Avg/G
.33
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Ast
20
20
20
18
10
15

13

10
11
11

16
16
11
10

10
12
10
10
13

Yd
51
36
33
29
28
17
20
23
14
12

Yd
67
22
42
27
34
26
24
20
42
20

PRRPRPPRPEPRPNN

Total
4

40
35
30
29
29
29
26
25
25
25
24
23
26
26
26
22
22
18
25
20
20
18
17
17

S

S

33

.50
.50
.33
.33
.17
.17
.17
.00

Total Avg/G

Total
13.0

POWARWWABIDdO
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auouoooowum

1.00
0.75
0.67
0.67
0.58
0.58
0.57
0.50
0.50
0.50

Avg/G
2.17
1.42
1.33
1.33
1.29
1.29
1.25
1.17
1.08
1.08

Avg/G Sack

I IR AR A AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR S N NN NN NN F3 NG B
PHOWWOONNNNNDONNNWODDOOND

2.0

RPOONNBAMRNRPNOORORANWORARLRWE
[eNeNoN i NooNoNoNoli JooNoNoNO i N§ NoNoNo i N6 Nol



TACKLES (Linebackers) Kevin White MCD SO 6 DB 20 11 31
Player Team CI G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G Sack 14. Adam Schweyer JHU SO 6 DB 15 15 30
1. Ryan Piatek JHU JR 6 LB 35 26 61 10.2 3.0 15. Daniel Burley MOR SR 7 DB 21 13 34
Patrick McDonough MUHL SR 6 LB 34 27 61 10.2 1.5 16. Mike Milano JHU JR 6 DB 19 10 29
3. Larry DelViscio GC SO 6 LB 38 16 54 9.0 1.0 Aaron Slaughter MCD SR 6 DB 19 10 29
4. Aaron Inch SUS SO 7 LB 28 33 61 8.7 1.0 18. Joe Henry uc JR 6 DB 19 8 27
5. Louis Wyley SUS SO 4 LB 15 19 34 8.5 0.0 19. Thomas Dailey MOR SR 7 DB 15 16 31
6. Jake Hildebrand MOR SO 7 LB 20 36 56 8.0 0.0 20. Zach Szoke MOR FR 7 DB 17 13 30
Mitch Phillips SUS JR 7 LB 26 30 56 8.0 2.0 21. Will Dyson SUS SO 6 DB 14 11 25
Sam Massaro F&M SO 6 LB 30 18 48 8.0 2.0 22. Ty Savastio F&M JR 6 DB 18 6 24
9. Jack Connolly DC SR 6 LB 26 19 45 7.5 2.0 Phil Barbieri F&M FR 5 DB 15 5 20
10. Zach Martin MCD SO 6 LB 17 27 44 7.3 1.0 24._ Chase Nadell MUHL JR 6 CB 19 4 23
11. Marc Graziano GC JR 6 LB 25 18 43 7.2 0.0 Robert Spriggs DC FR 6 DB 14 9 23
Kevin Gorman JUN FR 6 LB 30 13 43 7.2 2.0
13. Kevin Wood DC SR 6 LB 26 16 42 7.0 0.0 TACKLES (Other positions)
Diego Weiner MCD SO 6 LB 16 26 42 7.0 0.0 Player Team CI G Pos Solo Ast Total
Tyler Brown JHU JR 6 LB 27 15 42 7.0 4.0 1. Mark Accomando MUHL SR 6 21 12 33
16. Pete Hamill DC SR 6 LB 23 16 39 6.5 2.0 2. Ed Cooney JUN JR 6 9 10 19
17. Julian Rosen DC JR 6 LB 17 19 36 6.0 0.0 3. Kevin Ryan MUHL JR 5 6 8 14
18. Philip Bortz MOR SR 7 LB 12 29 41 5.9 1.0 4. D.J. Hartigan JHU SR 6 11 5 16
19. Greg Martell uc JR 6 LB 24 11 35 5.8 0.5 5. Shane 0"Connor MUHL SO 6 10 3 13
20. Paul Smith MCD SR 6 LB 20 14 34 5.7 0.0 6. Isiah Morgan JUN SO 4 4 2 6
21. Evan Bauer MOR JR 7 LB 20 14 34 4.9 1.0 7. Ross Johnson DC JR 3 1 3 4
22. Ryan Hartzell MOR JR 7 LB 11 22 33 4.7 0.0 8. Derek Kramer JUN SR 6 5 1 6
23. Nick Barbieri F&M SO 6 LB 16 12 28 4.7 0.0 Ronnie Shrift JUN SR 6 5 1 6
24. Drew Hutcheon F&M SR 6 LB 9 17 26 4.3 0.0 10. Tyler Grosser SUS FR 6 2 3 5
25. Matt Musick MUHL JR 6 LB 8 17 25 4.2 1.5 11. Michael Deutch F&M SR 5 4 0 4
12. Jason Pauloski MOR SR 7 1 4 5
TACKLES (Defensive backs) 13. Luc Vernerey DC FR 6 2 2 4
Player Team CI G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G Sack Pat Meeres MOR SO 6 4 0 4
1. Joe Delaney GC JR 6 DB 31 32 63 10.5 0.0 Jay Ridinger F&M SR 6 1 3 4
2. Scott Sullivan DC JR 6 DB 33 19 52 8.7 0.0 Scott Barletta JHU JR 6 3 1 4
3. Jack McCarty SUS JR 7 DB 32 23 55 7.9 0.0 17. Spenser Ercole SUS SO 5 1 2 3
4. Peter Hak GC JR 6 DB 27 18 45 7.5 0.0 Ben Abitz uc SO 5 1 2 3
5. David Wacker MOR JR 7 DB 31 20 51 7.3 0.0 19. Jarrell Diggs F&M JR 6 2 1 3
6. Chris Moss JUN FR 6 DB 25 15 40 6.7 0.0 Brian Kelly F&M FR 6 2 1 3
7. Mark Covington GC SO 6 SS 23 15 38 6.3 1.0 T.J. Tynan F&M SO 6 2 1 3
8. Andrew Fink DC JR 6 DB 21 16 37 6.2 0.0 A.J. Safi JHU JR 6 3 0 3
Jalon Scott SUS SO 6 DB 18 19 37 6.2 0.0 Jason LoPipero MUHL SR 6 3 0 3
10. Chris Hartzell MUHL JR 6 CB 28 6 34 5.7 0.0 Nick Fazio JHU JR 6 2 1 3
11. Kale Sweeney JHU JR 6 SS 15 17 32 5.3 1.5 Jim Cavanaugh SUS JR 6 3 0 3
12. Kurt Rogers F&M JR 6 DB 23 8 31 5.2 1.0
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